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The County-wide budget for Fiscal Year 2024 is $815 million, which provides $272.0 
million for operations in the Corporate Fund and $543.3 million for the Special 
Revenue Funds.

The budget is balanced, meets all debt obligations, and provides $1 million for an 
annual contribution to the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund 
and dedicates $500 thousand for IMRF-accelerated pension payments.

The 2023 levy tax rate decreased to 0.5498% from the previous year. The 
Estimated Assessed Value (EAV) increased 7.6% from the previous year, which 
was driven by growth in residential property. The EAV increase translates to an 
overall increase in the actual levy of $8 million. Of the $8 million, $6.4 million 
is reflected in the Corporate Fund. The remaining $1.6 million is in FICA, IMRF, 
Workers’ Comp, Tort Immunity, and Highway Funds.

The levy also includes, for the first time, the Community Mental Health Board at 
0.0362%.

The budget includes a five-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) that recognizes 
ongoing and future projects, along with identifying dedicated funding sources. 
Several projects totaling $6.1 million have been identified and are budgeted in 
the Capital Improvement Fund.

The County continues to maintain an AA+ bond rating.

We continue to meet our cash reserve policy goal of 25% of our Corporate Fund budget 
available at the start of each fiscal year.
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Personnel costs, which make up 70% of the total corporate fund budget and tend to be 
the most significant expense, increased 8% overall. The increase provides funding for the 
most recent collective bargaining agreement contract for union employees, non-union 
employees, and additional personnel, which aims to keep Will County competitive in an 
increasingly challenging employment landscape. 

Funding has been included for 13 new positions: 1 in the Auditor’s office, 1 in Facilities 
Maintenance, 1 in Land Use, 1 in the Public Defender’s office, 1 in Purchasing, 1 in the Regional 
Office of Education, 2 in the State’s Attorney’s office, 1 in Supervisor of Assessments, and 
4 Court Security Officers in the Sheriff’s office. These positions will help to expand and 
enhance services, fill operational gaps, and improve efficiency.

Personnel benefits increased from the previous year which is based on a percentage 
of payroll for FICA, IMRF, and SLEP (Sheriff’s Law Enforcement Personnel). Health 
insurance costs decreased from the previous year due to shared costs between the 
county and employees.

Commodities, which account for 5% of the budget, increased by 18% overall due to 
increases in supplies, operating supplies, building supplies, computers, and food and 
beverage. This category supports the operational needs of the county and is based 
on historical actuals, known projects and tasks for the upcoming year.

Contractual services, which account for 15% of the budget, increased by 15% due 
to increases in professional services, technical services (related to court), other 
technical services, property services, property insurance, maintenance agreements, 
repairs, and support services. This category captures all services based on known 
needs for the upcoming year.

Capital outlay and other expenditures increased from the previous year due to projects 
related to building and parking lot improvements, machinery, radio tower, computer 
hardware, and computer software.

The Other Financing Sources category includes transfers totaling $21.1 million for debt service 
and allocations to the Children’s Advocacy Center (CAC), Veteran’s Administration Commission 
(VAC), Capital Improvements, Facilities Equipment Replacement, and Vehicle Replacement funds.

The FY2024 Annual Budget includes sufficient funding to maintain existing staffing levels 
and programming, as well as expansion of services in some departments intended to 
meet growing needs in the county. The budget also includes sufficient contingencies 
meant to absorb most unexpected costs.

E XP E N S E S R E V E N U E
The Corporate Fund budget is 33% of 
the total budget.

Corporate Fund revenue increased by 
6.5%, or $16.5 million, from Fiscal Year 
2023. Major revenue sources in the 
Corporate Fund, such as property tax, 
intergovernmental revenue, and charges 
for services total $228.8 million, which 
is 84% of total projected revenues. 
Increases have been budgeted for 
licenses and permits, intergovernmental 
revenue (related to sales taxes, grants, 
and salary reimbursements), and charges 
for services.

County Board Resolution 22-187 
authorized the purchase of the Pace 
Heritage Garage. This building will 
address the growing need for additional 
space in the county. To that end, 
$4 million has been included in the 
proposed budget for renovations.

County Board Resolution 23-164 
appropriated $4.7 million of FEMA 
reimbursement funds in County 
departments for various projects. Of 
the $4.7 million that was appropriated, 
$4.1 million has been included in the 
proposed budget for projects that will 
carry over to FY24.



FY2024 PERCENT OF BUDGET BY DEPARTMENT AND FUNCTION

General 
Administration

Budget Amount
% of Total 
Corporate 

Budget

Financial Services $9,223,257.00 3.39%

County Building 
Maintenance

$8,236,559.00 3.03%

ICT $6,671,931.00 2.45%

County Board $5,885,870.00 2.16%

County Clerk - 
Elections

$5,654,384.00 2.08%

Human Resources $4,700,103.00 1.73%

Land Use $4,452,503.00 1.64%

Coroner $3,315,856.00 1.22%

Supervisor of 
Assessments

$2,442,916.00 0.90%

Treasurer $1,889,393.00 0.69%

County Clerk $1,816,742.00 0.67%

County Executive $1,698,737.00 0.62%

County Recorder $1,562,819.00 0.57%

Records 
Management

$1,273,172.00 0.47%

Mail Couriers $1,151,104.00 0.42%

StormWater 
Mgmt

$971,400.00 0.36%

Schools $920,943.00 0.34%

Auditor $779,833.00 0.29%

Purchasing $525,191.00 0.19%

IDOT Planning $520,000.00 0.19%

Board of Review $283,259.00 0.10%

Courthouse 
Food Service

$135,000.00 0.05%

Administrative 
Adjudication

$72,324.00 0.03%

PZC $43,462.00 0.02%

Liquor 
Commission

$1,000.00 0.00%

TOTAL: $64,227,758.00 23.61%

Judicial Budget Amount
% of Total 
Corporate 

Budget

States Attorney $20,404,423.00 7.50%

Circuit Clerk $9,045,396.00 3.33%

Public Defender $8,772,667.00 3.23%

Probation $7,033,944.00 2.59%

Juvenile 
Detention

$6,570,332.00 2.42%

Circuit Court $4,332,390.00 1.59%

Probation –
Pre-Trial

$1,225,523.00 0.45%

Juvenile 
Detention – 
Psychology 
Services

$1,022,254.00 0.38%

Probation – 
Problem Solving 
Courts

$683,122.00 0.25%

Jury 
Commission

$324,224.00 0.12%

TOTAL: $59,414,275.00 21.86%

Health & 
Welfare

Budget Amount
% of Total 
Corporate 

Budget

SHNH – Rollup $20,506,724.00 7.54%

Transportation 
Program

$656,467.00 0.24%

Resore, Reinvest, 
Renew

$525,659.00 0.19%

Meridian Health $77,870.00 0.03%

IDOT $37,878.00 0.01%

Safe Passage $30,975.00 0.01%

TOTAL: $21,835,573.00 8.02%

Public Safety Budget Amount
% of Total 
Corporate 

Budget

Sheriff – Rollup $103,003,830.00 37.87%

EMA $973,957.00 0.36%

Radio System $774,337.00 0.28%

Merit 
Commission

$441,987.00 0.16%

TOTAL: $105,194,111.00 38.67%

Other Budget Amount
% of Total 
Corporate 

Budget

Transfers Out $19,347,978.00 7.11%

Anticipated 
New Expenses

$2,000,000.00 0.73%

TOTAL: $21,347,978.00 7.84%

GRAND TOTAL: $272,019,695.00 100.00%
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It is that time again!  As we kick off the budget planning process 
in May, all corporate and special fund budgets can be entered 
into Microsoft Dynamics 365 (D365) beginning the week of 
May 22. The 2023 budget meetings will be held from May 30 – 
June 23. A preliminary schedule is attached.

Please contact me if you need to change the date or time of 
your meeting. The meetings will be held in-person at the County 
Office Building.

The County did not experience major variances in revenue for 
2022. The County exceeded the targeted range for year-end 
cash. The County is anticipating a positive outlook for 2024 
with continued growth in revenue.

The County Executive Office is assuming that any increase in 
the County levy will be appropriated towards operations and 
capital. We will not budget for the use of any funds on hand. A 
$1 million OPEB contribution will be accounted for in fiscal year 
2024. The County will not offer a voluntary severance plan or 
voluntary furlough plan as an additional benefit to employees.

Each department is being requested to prepare a budget that 
is within the budget guideline parameters for 2024. Therefore, 
exclusive of benefit costs, your 2024 total requested budget 
should make every effort to remain level as compared to the 
agency’s 2023 approved budget.

The budget department created a budget planning template 
for departments to use when preparing and submitting their 
budget request. The budget template and required support is 
due to the Finance Department by May 19.

PLEASE SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING SUPPORT WITH 
YOUR REQUEST:

A. A detailed organizational chart, with name and title for all 
management staff; line staff can be summarized by title in the 
organizational chart.

B. Supporting information for all line items, which justifies the 
continued need for these expenditures; detailed support must 
be provided for any increases over the prior fiscal year budget.

C. Supporting information for all professional service and other 
purchased service contracts, including a copy of the contracts.

D. Supporting information for all mileage & travel, meals & 
lodging, training, etc. and associated costs; include supporting 
details which sums to the total requested.

E. Supporting information for all dues and subscriptions 
expended in 2023 and anticipated expenditures for 2024.

G. Postage anticipated to be needed in 2024, especially for 
large mailings (this will be used to support the 2024 centralized 
postage budget).

2 024  B U D G E T
G U I D E LI N E S
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G E N E R A L  I N S TR U C TI O N S

Revenue projections will be prepared 
by the Budget Director using history 
from prior fiscal years and input 
provided by departments. At this time 
Federal, State, or other grants will not 
be included in the budget unless the 
County has received notification that 
grant funds have been awarded. If 
your department generates revenue 
by charging fees, assessing fines, or if 
your department receives continuing 
grant funding, please include your 
revenue projections for fiscal year 
2024 with your budget justification, as 
well as your projections for 2025 and 
2026.

Wage and salary expenses for staff should be budgeted in the 511010-Salaries 
Full Time, 511030-Salaries Part Time, and 511050-Salaries Temp budget lines as 
appropriate. We will continue to budget for vacant positions only if they are critical 
to the operations of your department and filled during the budgeted fiscal year. 
Any vacant positions that have not been filled during the budgeted fiscal year will 
be removed. Every effort should be made to reduce headcount and costs whenever 
possible when vacancies occur. Requests for new employees should be budgeted 
in line 513030; requests will be considered based on justification and available 
funding.

Overtime should be budgeted in line 511070. Overtime requests should be the same 
as your 2023 request, the level requested should be supported in your budget 
justifications, and in no case should it exceed 5% of full-time salaries. Overtime 
should be limited to what is deemed necessary and, in most cases, be restricted 
to 24-hour operations. It is probable that overtime will be reduced if necessary to 
balance the budget.

Longevity should be budgeted in line 511120 and estimated for 2024 by using your 
department’s current longevity expense and increasing by $24 (or $36 for Health 
Dept.) for each employee currently receiving longevity. Include an increase for any 
employees that will reach the length of employment that triggers longevity pay in 
2024.

Wage increases should be budgeted in lines 511010-Salaries Full Time and 
511030-Salaries Part Time. It should include STEP and COLA increases for bargaining 
union staff, based on existing contracts/extensions. You may also include a 3% 
increase for exempt staff. Despite the inclusion of STEP movement, which is required 
by contract, salary budgets may be held at their 2023 levels – that is, you will be 
expected to cover any salary increases within the same overall salary levels you 
were budgeted for in 2023.

The County is holding the line 
on expenses overall, exclusive of 
social security, pensions, and health 
insurance. Starting with level funding 
for line items is the best way to 
proceed unless there are modest 
increases necessary for any contracts 
or agreements that will be renewed in 
2024.

R E V E N U E WAG E S

E XP E N S E S



W I L L  C O U N T Y ,  I L L I N O I S

A N N U A L  B U D G E T2024

The rates below should be used to calculate fringe benefit costs for 
fiscal year 2024. These rates should be multiplied by the total of all 
lines in the salary category.

FICA/Medicare 7.65% of Total Salaries

IMRF 7.16% of Total Salaries (prelim 2024 rate)

SLEP 22.05% of Total Salaries (prelim 2024 rate)

ECO 13.66% of Total Salaries (prelim 2024 rate)

Health Insurance $18,000 per Full Time Equivalent

The preliminary estimate for health insurance in 2024 will be $18,000 
per full time equivalent (FTE). This is an early estimate which could 
likely change before the budget process is completed. Temporary 
employees should not be included in the FTE calculation, as they are 
not eligible for benefits.

All expenses for mileage, lodging, meals and travel should be 
held at their 2023 levels.

In general, capital items are defined as major purchases with per 
unit cost of $5,000 or greater. Please provide justification for capital 
requests, enter them in your departmental budget in Microsoft 
Dynamics 365 (D365). All capital expenditures will be budgeted 
in the appropriate fund. Requests $25,000 and over will be added 
to the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and will be subject to board 
approval throughout the course of the coming fiscal year. Requests 
for new vehicles will be accepted but may not be funded in 2024 
unless the corporate fund provides additional funding. This excludes 
those funded through grants or special funds.

We will still be producing a three-year plan for the County. 
Please enter your 2024 budget request into Microsoft Dynamics 
365 (D365) and provide the 2025 and 2026 projections in 
your support documentation. Projections for 2025 and 2026 
should be developed for the following expense classification 
levels: Salaries, Fringes, Commodities, Contractual Services, 
Capital Outlay, and Other Expenditures. You do not need to 
provide 2025 and 2026 projections at the expense line level. 
Please explain any variances between years in your support 
documentation.

General office supplies and toner are purchased centrally; 
consequently, department specific specialty items should be 
budgeted in line 532010 Operating Supplies/Materials. Postage is 
also budgeted centrally; however, please provide detailed estimates 
on postage expenses for your postage needs to be budgeted.

(Includes Commodities, Contractual Services, and Other Expenditures):

FRINGES TRAVEL EXPENSES

CAPITAL OUTLAY

MULTI-YEAR 
PLANNING

OTHER OPERATING 
EXPENSES
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BUDGET GENERAL 
INFORMATION

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS 
THE STEPS TAKEN TO PREPARE THE ANNUAL BUDGET ARE AS FOLLOWS:

The County of Will is required by Illinois Compiled Statutes to adopt 
an Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for revenues and 
expenditures. The purpose of this section is to explain the budget 
process, outline the assumptions and priorities used for planning, 
and to explain the content of the budget.

•	County Leadership recommends guidelines for the following: 
appropriating any new revenues, priorities for capital expenditures, 
increases, decreases, or flat funding of departmental budgets.

•	The Finance Department sends budget guidelines, conference 
schedule, and budget program instructions to all departments.

•	The Finance Department develops preliminary revenue projections 
including the preliminary tax levy.

•	Departments develop projections for fee based services (if 
applicable) and expense estimates. Departmental Budget 
requests are entered into Dynamic 365 (D365) and supporting 
documentation is provided to the Finance Department.

•	The Finance Department reviews the supporting documentation 
provided by each department and prepares for budget conferences.

•	Departmental Budget Conferences are held. The Finance Department, 
County Executive staff, County Board staff, County Board Members, 
Elected Officials, Budget Officers, and Managers participate in 
discussion and evaluation of departmental budget requests.

•	The Finance Department makes any changes to departmental 
requests resulting from budget conferences and review of support 

BUDGET FORMAT
The Will County budget is a financial plan of estimated 
revenues and expenditures for the coming year. The 
annual budget provides prior year, current year, and 
future estimates of revenues and expenditures. The 
budget also includes a preliminary plan two years out 
from the current budget year.

documentation. Departmental requests are locked and the budget 
is advanced to the next level: County Executive Recommendation.

•	The Finance Department reviews revenue and expense projections, 
revises revenue and expense budgets, and balances the budget at 
the County Executive level.

•	The County Executive presents the recommended budget to the 
County Board. The draft budget and the proposed tax levy are 
placed on file in County Clerk’s Office.

•	The Finance Department reviews revenue projections and updates 
revenue budget.

•	The County Board Finance committee reviews the budget, 
requests changes, and recommends approval of the budget to the 
Executive committee.

•	The full County Board votes on/approves the budget. The final budget 
appropriation and tax lect are approved and placed on file in the County 
Clerk’s office. The budget is made available on the County website.
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BUDGET AMENDMENT PROCESS 
ONCE ADOPTED THE BUDGET MAY BE AMENDED IN THE FOLLOWING WAYS:
The County Executive or any Elected Official (or staff of the County 
Executive or Elected Officials with delegated authority) may 
authorize a transfer of funds within and between the following levels:

•	Transferring within Personnel Salaries 510000’s is allowed except 
for personnel benefit line items. NO transfers in or out of Personnel 
Benefit line items 521010 – 523010 should be made. Transfers 
between 522010 – 522025 are allowed.

•	Transferring within and between Commodities 530000’s and 
Contractual Services 540000’s is allowed.

•	Transferring within and between Capital Outlay 550000’s, Debt 
Service 560000’s, and Other Expenditures 590000’s is allowed 
(Anticipated New Expenses account 599010 is restricted).

All transfers between appropriations listed below must be 
approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the full County Board. 
Requests between these appropriations must be presented to the 
Finance Committee for its recommendation prior to a vote by the 
full County Board.

•	Transferring 510000’s TO or FROM 530000’s, 540000’s, 
550000’s, 560000’s, and 590000’s.

•	Transferring 530000’s TO or FROM 550000’s, 560000’s, and 
590000’s.

•	Transferring 540000’s TO or FROM 550000’s, 560000’s, and 
590000’s. (account 599010 is restricted)

BUDGET AT YEAR ENDFINANCIAL STRUCTURE
In November of each year the Finance Department identifies 
appropriate transfers to balance accounts prior to the close of 
the fiscal year.

The County Board has approved encumbrance accounting, which 
means that in the budget and appropriation process, purchase 
orders are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the 
applicable fund balance. Encumbrances outstanding at the end of 
the fiscal year must be finalized during the 90 day lapse period.

The County’s financial structure begins with funds. Governmental 
funds account for traditional governmental operations that are 
financed through taxes and other fixed or restricted revenue 
sources. Each fund has a separate set of self balancing accounts 
that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and 
expenditures, as appropriate. Several types of funds are budgeted.

General Fund: The General (Corporate) Fund is available for 
any authorized purpose, and is used to account for all financial 
resources except those required to be accounted for in another 
Fund. A General Fund summary is prepared which lists the amount 
of General Fund appropriation for all affected departments.

Special Revenue Funds: Special Revenue Funds are used to 
account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that have 
legally restricted expenditures.

Debt Service Funds: Debt Service Funds are utilized to account 
for the payment of interest, principal and related costs on the 
County’s general long term debt.
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APPROPRIATION FUND BALANCE

GRANTS

BALANCED BUDGET

CAPITAL PLAN

CONTINGENCY

FISCAL YEAR

All funds are appropriated in the “Official Budget”. Appropriations 
are considered the maximum authorization to incur obligations 
and not a mandate to spend.

It shall be the goal of the County to have a 25% (3 month) 
corporate fund cash reserve at year end. This reserve ratio 
shall be calculated as the year end corporate cash balance 
divided by the subsequent year’s budgeted corporate fund 
expenses. With the exception of additional reserves set aside 
for capital or other special projects, if the corporate fund 
cash reserves fall below 22%, or exceeds 26%, the Finance 
Committee shall recommend corrective action to bring the 
corporate fund cash reserve into this targeted range. Further, 
appropriate reserve levels will be maintained for special funds, 
whenever possible and appropriate.

The County Board has established the following cash 
reserve policy:

Grants, for which we have received official notification 
from the funding agency that the grant has been awarded, 
are included in the budget. Grants that are applied for and 
awarded to us during the fiscal year can be amended to the 
budget using the “Anticipated Revenue” and “Anticipated 
Expense” lines. The anticipated revenue and expense lines are 
reduced and the appropriate grant revenue and expense lines 
are increased to reflect newly awarded grants in the budget. 
This action amends the budget without changing the total 
adopted budget amount.

The budget must balance expenditures against revenues relative 
to the General Fund.

An annual capital plan is prepared for the General Fund during 
the development of the annual operating budget. The capital plan 
is categorized into Land Capital Outlay, Infrastructure, Buildings & 
Structures, Site Improvements, Machinery & Equipment, Vehicles, 
Office Furniture & Equipment, Computer Software/Hardware, and 
Leasehold Improvements. In addition to the annual capital plan, a 
list of potential Capital Projects is developed each budget cycle 
and included in the final budget document.

A Corporate Fund contingency is established in the County Board 
budget each year. The amount of the contingency is within the 
limits prescribed by state statute. This account will be designated 
for emergency purchases during the year.

The County’s fiscal year is December 1 through November 30.
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REVENUES EXPENSES

REPORTINGLEVY

RISK MANAGEMENT

Revenues are projected using conservative estimates based on 
historical information and current levels of collection.

Expenses are projected using data gathered from the county 
payroll system, support provided by departments, analysis of 
prior year’s activity, review of departmental/programmatic 
needs, and guidelines established by the County Board and 
County Executive.

Reports providing actual revenue and expense information 
and variances from budget are provided to the County Board 
Finance Committee throughout the year.

The tax levy is estimated for budget purposes using the most 
current assessments for both new and existing property. Property 
taxes are limited by the lesser of 5% or the CPI (consumer price 
index). Property taxes collected in 2024 are for 2023 tax levies. 
The notice of the County’s intent to levy is published in the local 
newspaper 7-14 days prior to the public hearing. A public hearing 
is held at the November County Board meeting, along with the 
budget hearing. Budgeted levy numbers are extended in April 
2024 when final figures are available.

The County has established special funds for Tort Immunity 
and Workmen’s Compensation. These funds provide for claims, 
retention levels, fixed costs, adn fund reserves.
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2024 BUDGET TIMELINE
D A T E S A C T I V I T Y

April 14, 2023 Budget guidelines are distributed to all departments.

May 19, 2023
Department budget template and required support is due to the Finance Department prior to scheduled 
budget meetings, which begin May 30, 2023.

May 22, 2023 thru June 9, 2023 Departments enter their budget requests into the Budget Planning Module in the D365 System.

May 30, 2023 thru June 23, 2023
The Budget Director meets with Elected Officials, Department Heads, and/or Budget Officers to discuss 
the budget requests and current and future departmental needs.

June 26, 2023 thru August 16, 2023
The County Executives’ recommended balanced budget is finalized and prepared for presentation to 
the County Board at its 8/17/23 meeting.

August 17, 2023
The County Executive presents the balanced budget to the County Board. The draft budget is placed 
on file with the County Clerk.

August 18, 2023 thru November 16, 2023
The County Board’s recommended balanced budget is finalized, approved by the Finance Committee, 
and prepared for presentation and final approval by the County Board at its 11/16/23 meeting.

2023 LEVY TIMELINE
D A T E S A C T I V I T Y

October 3, 2023

The estimate of the Levy is presented to the Finance Committee at the regularly scheduled October 
meeting. If approved by the committee, the levy will move forward to the October County Board meet-
ing. The Black Box estimate is prepared for publication no more than 14 and no less than 7 days prior to 
the levy being approved.

October 19, 2023 The County Board approves the estimate of the Levy at the regularly scheduled October board meeting.

November 5, 2023 Publication of the “Truth in Taxation notification for Black Box publication estimate”.

November 16, 2023
Truth in Taxation public hearing is held. Budget public hearing is held. The Will County Budget is adopted 
by the County Board.
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CORPORATE FUND

DESCRIPTION PAGE #
1010 - 110 - 10000 County Board 1-3
1010 - 120 - 20000 County Executive 4-5
1010 - 120 - 20100 Purchasing 6-7
1010 - 120 - 20200 Financial Services 8-11
1010 - 120 - 20300 Human Resources 12-14
1010 - 120 - 20401 Liquor Control Commission 15
1010 - 120 - 20402 Administrative Adjudication 16
1010 - 120 - 20403 Mail Couriers 17-18
1010 - 120 - 21002 Transportation Programs 19-20
1010 - 120 - 21003 Safe Passage 21
1010 - 120 - 21004 IPDO Grant 22-23
1010 - 120 - 21005 IDOT Grant 24
1010 - 120 - 21007 Meridian Health - Substance Use Services 25
1010 - 120 - 21009 COVID Support 26-27
1010 - 120 - 21011 Restore, Reinvest, and Renew Program (R3) 28-29
1010 - 120 - 21012 Paratransit Integration and Efficiency Study 30

NEW 1010 - 120 - 21901 One Time Grants 31
1010 - 120 - 23001 County Buildings Maintenance 32-35
1010 - 120 - 23005 Courthouse Food Service 36
1010 - 120 - 25000 Info, Communication, & Tech (ICT) 37-39
1010 - 120 - 26000 Records Management 40-42
1010 - 120 - 27000 Land Use Department 43-45
1010 - 120 - 27100 Planning & Zoning Commission (PZC) 46
1010 - 120 - 27200 Subdivision Engineering 47
1010 - 120 - 27300 Will County Storm Water Management 48
1010 - 120 - 29100 Emergency Management Agency (EMA) 49-51
1010 - 120 - 29200 Radio System 52-54
1010 - 120 - 33010 thru 33110 Sunny Hill Nursing Home of Will County 55-72
1010 - 120 - 87100 Board of Review 73-74
1010 - 130 - 40000 Circuit Court 75-78
1010 - 130 - 40400 Probation 79-81
1010 - 130 - 40401 Probation Services - Problem Solving Courts 82
1010 - 130 - 40402 Probation Services - Pre-Trial 83
1010 - 130 - 40420 Juvenile Detention 84-87
1010 - 130 - 40421 Juvenile Detention - Psychology Services 88-90
1010 - 130 - 40500 Public Defender 91-93
1010 - 130 - 40700 Jury Commission 94-95
1010 - 140 - 45000 Circuit Clerk 96-98
1010 - 150 - 50000 County Auditor 99-100
1010 - 160 - 55000 County Clerk 101-103
1010 - 160 - 55100 County Clerk - Elections 104-106
1010 - 170 - 60000 County Coroner 107-109
1010 - 180 - 65000 County Recorder 110-111
1010 - 190 - 70010 County Sheriff - Administration 112-114
1010 - 190 - 70020 County Sheriff - Telecommunications 115

LIST OF CORPORATE AND SPECIAL FUNDS

FUND/DEPT.#
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CORPORATE FUND CONTINUED

DESCRIPTION PAGE #
1010 - 190 - 71010 County Sheriff - Facility Maintenance 116
1010 - 190 - 71020 County Sheriff - Fleet Maintenance 117-119
1010 - 190 - 72010 Sheriff - Court House Security - Civil Process 120-121
1010 - 190 - 72020 Sheriff - Part Time Court Security 122
1010 - 190 - 73010 County Sheriff - Enforcement 123-126
1010 - 190 - 73020 County Sheriff - Homer Glen 127
1010 - 190 - 73030 Sheriff - School Resource Officer 128
1010 - 190 - 73040 Sheriff - Court Holding 129-130
1010 - 190 - 73050 Sheriff - Civil Process 131-132
1010 - 190 - 73060 Sheriff - Emergency Response Team 133-134
1010 - 190 - 74010 Sheriff - ADF Custody of Prisoners 135-138
1010 - 190 - 74020 Sheriff - ADF Food Service 139-140
1010 - 190 - 74030 Sheriff - ADF Transport/Holding 141-142
1010 - 190 - 74040 Sheriff - ADF Records Section 143
1010 - 190 - 74050 Sheriff - Facility Craftsman 144-145
1010 - 190 - 75010 Sheriff - Warrants 146-147
1010 - 190 - 75020 Sheriff - Investigations 148-149
1010 - 190 - 75030 Sheriff - GSU 150-151
1010 - 190 - 75040 Sheriff - CSI 152-153
1010 - 190 - 75050 Sheriff - SOG 154-155
1010 - 200 - 80000 State's Attorney 156-159
1010 - 210 - 83000 County Treasurer 160-162
1010 - 220 - 85000 Regional Office of Education 163-164
1010 - 410 - 87000 Supervisor of Assessments 165-167
1010 - 420 - 89000 Merit Commission 168-169

SPECIAL FUNDS

DESCRIPTION PAGE #
Summary of Special Funds 170-184

1020 - 120 - 20201 Social Security - FICA 185
1030 - 120 - 20202 IMRF 186
1040 - 120 - 20302 Tort Immunity 187-188
1050 - 120 - 20301 Worker's Compensation 189-190
2002 - 110 - 10002 9-1-1 191-195
2003 - 110 - 10003 RTA Tax Revenue 196-197
2101 - 120 - 32000 Tuberculosis Clinic 198-201
2102 - 120 - 34010 thru 34060 Health Department 202-229
2103 - 120 - 31000 Animal Control 230-234
2104 - 120 - 29300 Laraway Consolidated Dispatch Center 235-238
2105 - 120 - 25100 GIS Department 239-241
2105 - 410 - 25110 GIS Mapping/Planning (Sup of Asmnt) 242-243

LIST OF CORPORATE AND SPECIAL FUNDS

FUND/DEPT.#

FUND/DEPT.#
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SPECIAL FUNDS CONTINUED

DESCRIPTION PAGE #
2106 - 120 - 36100 Highway Administration/Maintenance 244-249
2107 - 120 - 36300 County Motor Fuel Tax 250-252
2108 - 120 - 36400 Township Motor Fuel Tax 253-254
2109 - 120 - 36500 County Bridge 255-256
2110 - 120 - 36600 Matching Tax Fund 257
2111 - 120 - 24000 County Owned Parking Lot 258-259
2112 - 120 - 35000 Veteran's Assistance Commission (VAC) 260-263
2113 - 120 - 27400 Resource Recovery and Energy 264-268
2114 - 120 - 36310 County Option Motor Fuel 269-270
2115 - 120 - 20010 Cannabis Retailers Tax 271-272
2116 - 120 - 39010 Renewable Natural Gas Facility 273-275
2117 - 120 - 20011 National Opioid Settlement Fund 276

New 2118 - 120 - 20501 Community Mental Health Board 277-278
2201 - 130 - 40300 Circuit Court Court Appointed Special Adv 279
2202 - 130 - 40600 Law Library 280-282
2203 - 130 - 40410 Probation  Services Fee 283-285
2204 - 130 - 40200 Child Exchange Center 286
2205 - 130 - 40100 Foreclosure Mediation 287-288
2301 - 140 - 45100 Circuit Court Automation 289-292
2302 - 140 - 45400 Circuit Clerk Alimony/Child Support 293-294
2303 - 140 - 45200 Circuit Clerk Document Storage 295-297
2304 - 140 - 45300 Circuit Clerk Operations & Admin 298-299
2305 - 140 - 45500 Circuit Clerk Electronic Citation 300-301
2401 - 200 - 80400 State's Attorney Money Laundering Fund 302-304
2402 - 200 - 80300 State's Attorney Automation Fund 305-306
2403 - 200 - 80200 State's Attorney Problem Solving Court 307-311
2404 - 200 - 80100 State's Attorney Children's Advocacy 312-315
2406 - 200 - 80500 States Attorney State Drug Forfeiture 316-318
2407 - 200 - 80550 States Attorney Federal Drug Forfeiture 319-321
2501 - 190 - 76010 Sheriff's Off-Duty Assignment Fund 322-323
2502 - 190 - 76020 Sheriff's Truck/DUI Fines 324-326
2503 - 190 - 76030 Sheriff's Restricted Fund 327-329
2504 - 190 - 76040 Arrestees Medical Costs 330
2505 - 190 - 70030 Sheriff's Transportation Safety 331
2506 - 190 - 77010 Sheriff's DOJ Federal Forfeiture 332-334
2507 - 190 - 77020 Sheriff's DOT Federal Forfeiture 335-337
2508 - 190 - 77030 Sheriff's State Money Laundering 338-339
2509 - 190 - 77040 Sheriff's State Drug Forfeiture 340-341
2510 - 190 - 77050 Sheriff's Pre-Adjudicated Forfeiture 342

LIST OF CORPORATE AND SPECIAL FUNDS

FUND/DEPT.#
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SPECIAL FUNDS CONTINUED

DESCRIPTION PAGE #
2601 - 160 - 55000 County Clerk Automation 343-344
2602 - 160 - 55200 County Clerk Document Storage 345-346
2603 - 210 - 83100 County Treasurer Automation 347-348
2604 - 180 - 65100 County Recorder's Automation 349-351
2604 - 180 - 65200 County Recorder's GIS Automation 352
2604 - 180 - 65300 County Recorder's Rntl Housing Prgm 353
2605 - 130 - 40510 Public Defender Automation 354-355
2701 - 120 - 30001 EMA Nuclear Safety 356-357
2702 - 120 - 30002 EMA Warning/Training 358-360
2705 - 120 - 28001 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 361-363
2706 - 120 - 28002 Community Development Home Program 364-365
2707 - 120 - 21001 Justice Assistance Grants 366
2708 - 120 - 22100 Workforce Investment Board (WIB) 367-369
2709 - 120 - 22000 Workforce Services 370-373

SPECIAL FUNDS CONTINUED

DESCRIPTION PAGE #
2711 - 120 - 21006 CARES Act 374-376
2712 - 120 - 21008 Emergency Rental Assistance 377-378
2713 - 120 - 21010 American Rescue Plan 379-380

NEW 2801 - 210 - 83110 Treasurer Indemnity 381
3001 - 110 - 11000 Capital Improvement/Repair Fund 382-384
3002 - 110 - 11001 Vehicle Replacement 385-386
3003 - 110 - 11002 Facilities Capital Equipment Replacement 387-388
3102 - 110 - 11003 Judicial Facility Fee 389
3202 - 110 11005 Building Will Series 2019 390
3203 - 110 11006 Renewable Energy Facility Series 2021A 391
4001 - 110 - 12100 Clearview Debt Service 392-393
4002 - 110 - 12000 Debt Service - 2010 Road Bonds 394-395
4003 - 110 - 12000 Debt Service - GO Ref Series 2012 394-395
4004 - 110 - 12000 Debt Service - GO Ref Series 2014 394-395
4005 - 110 - 12000 Debt Service - GO Ref Series 2015A 394-395
4006 - 110 - 12000 Debt Service - GO Ref Series 2020 394-395
4201 - 110 - 12000 Debt Service - GO Ref Series 2016A 394-395
4202 - 110 - 12000 Debt Service - GO Ref Series 2019A 394-395
4203 - 110 - 12000 Debt Service - RNG Facility Series 2021A 394-395
7001 - 120 - 20303 Other Post Employment Benefits 396

*New Fund

LIST OF CORPORATE AND SPECIAL FUNDS

FUND/DEPT.#

FUND/DEPT.#

LIST OF CORPORATE AND SPECIAL FUNDS
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FY 2024 Corporate Revenue and Expense Summary

Revenue Amount Percent
Property Taxes 105,365,100 39%
License & Permits 1,520,950 1%
Intergovernmental 89,703,240 33%
Charges 32,218,815 12%
Fines & Forfeits 1,055,600 0%
Interest 2,001,000 1%
Rental Income 105,000 0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 359,825 0%
Other Financing Sources 39,690,155 15%

Total Revenue: 272,019,685 100%

Expenses Amount Percent
Personnel Salaries 134,530,018 49%
Personnel Benefits 56,273,025 21%
Commodities 12,761,195 5%
Contractual Services 39,562,641 15%
Capital Outlay 4,644,402 2%
Other Expenditures 3,050,000 1%
Other Financing Sources 21,198,404 8%

Total Expenses: 272,019,685 100%

Property Taxes
39%

License & Permits
0%Intergovernmental

33%

Charges
12%

Other Financing 
Sources

15%

Revenue

Property Taxes License & Permits Intergovernmental

Charges Fines & Forfeits Interest

Rental Income Miscellaneous Revenue Other Financing Sources

Personnel 
Salaries

50%

Personnel 
Benefits

21%

Commodities
5%

Contractual 
Services

14%

Capital Outlay
2%

Other 
Expenditures

1%

Other Financing 
Sources

8%

Expenses

Personnel Salaries Personnel Benefits Commodities

Contractual Services Capital Outlay Other Expenditures

Other Financing Sources



2021
Actual

2022
Actual

2023
Budget

2023
YTD

2024
Requested

2024
Recommended

2024
Board Approved

General Revenue Fund 1010

Property Taxes
1010-410100 Current Levy $86,701,172.76 $90,555,829.79 $95,790,782.00 $94,014,579.18 $95,790,782.00 $102,173,872.00 $102,265,100.00
1010-410120 Current Levy Public Act 102_0519 0.00 214,537.03 0.00 327,061.65 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-410200 Payment in Lieu_TIF and Airport 21,694.65 106,061.76 70,000.00 75,665.19 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
1010-410290 Payment in Lieu_Other 53,678.00 268,151.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-410300 Prior Levies 42,443.17 0.00 0.00 29,208.54 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-410400 Delinquent Tax Sale 1,707,473.62 3,639,424.34 2,500,000.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00

Property Taxes Total: 88,526,462.20 94,784,004.05 98,360,782.00 94,446,514.56 98,890,782.00 105,273,872.00 105,365,100.00

Licenses and Permits
Business Permits

1010-421010 Liquor Licenses 103,775.00 190,375.00 120,000.00 37,950.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
1010-421020 Tobacco Licenses 425.00 500.00 420.00 179.00 450.00 450.00 450.00
1010-421030 Raffle Permits 630.00 535.00 625.00 150.00 500.00 500.00 500.00

Business Permits Total: 104,830.00 191,410.00 121,045.00 38,279.00 150,950.00 150,950.00 150,950.00

Marriage and Civil Union Permits
1010-422010 Marriage Licenses 73,761.00 74,221.00 70,000.00 77,808.00 97,500.00 97,500.00 97,500.00
1010-422020 Civil Union Licenses 184.00 92.00 185.00 279.00 180.00 100.00 100.00

Marriage and Civil Union Total: 73,945.00 74,313.00 70,185.00 78,087.00 97,680.00 97,600.00 97,600.00

Building and Zoning Permits
1010-423010 Building Permits and Zoning 980,531.96 834,182.33 850,000.00 686,119.43 830,000.00 830,000.00 830,000.00
1010-423020 Site Development Permits 294,818.88 (1,375.00) 275,000.00 163,090.00 265,000.00 265,000.00 265,000.00
1010-423050 Sign Permits 3,330.00 2,450.00 2,500.00 2,674.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00
1010-423060 Special Use Permits 53,745.00 95,957.50 55,000.00 175,982.50 125,000.00 125,000.00 175,000.00

Building and Zoning Total: 1,332,425.84 931,214.83 1,182,500.00 1,027,865.93 1,222,400.00 1,222,400.00 1,272,400.00

Licenses and Permits Total: 1,511,200.84 1,196,937.83 1,373,730.00 1,144,231.93 1,471,030.00 1,470,950.00 1,520,950.00

Intergovernmental
Shared Revenues

1010-431010 State Sales Tax (1%) 5,394,577.52 5,985,002.58 5,100,000.00 4,823,520.36 5,800,000.00 5,900,000.00 5,900,000.00
1010-431015 County Supplemental Tax (Sales Tax 0.25%) 27,423,704.68 30,106,243.66 26,050,000.00 23,979,728.55 29,050,000.00 29,500,000.00 29,500,000.00
1010-431030 Local Pull Tabs and Jar Games Tax and License Fees 2,020.61 2,365.70 2,000.00 3,020.58 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
1010-431035 Local Share Video Gaming Tax 248,931.55 320,270.75 240,000.00 268,145.33 315,000.00 315,000.00 315,000.00
1010-431040 Local Share of State Use Tax 4,241,197.83 4,147,495.83 4,000,000.00 3,062,517.13 4,300,000.00 4,300,000.00 4,300,000.00
1010-431045 Local Distribution of State Income Tax 13,908,551.32 16,772,652.49 13,200,000.00 14,294,868.28 17,000,000.00 17,000,000.00 17,000,000.00
1010-431050 Personal Property Replacement Tax 3,148,840.21 10,408,729.19 8,901,777.00 5,927,109.16 5,700,000.00 5,700,000.00 5,700,000.00
1010-431055 Franchise Tax 950,902.49 1,264,213.38 950,000.00 886,764.56 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00
1010-431105 Coroner IDPH Death Certificate Surcharge Fees 0.00 5,130.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Shared Revenues Total: 55,318,726.21 69,012,103.58 58,443,777.00 53,245,673.95 63,367,000.00 63,917,000.00 63,917,000.00

Salary Reimbursements
1010-432020 Salary Reimbursement_Probation 3,295,077.44 4,195,785.70 3,676,514.00 2,257,146.35 3,546,576.00 3,930,471.00 3,930,471.00
1010-432025 Salary Reimbursement_Juvenile Detention 3,018,202.73 3,250,521.36 3,130,537.00 2,065,187.89 3,043,962.00 3,086,066.00 3,086,066.00

Fund:1010 Will County
FY2024 Budget
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1010-432030 Salary Reimbursement_Public Defender 110,720.50 111,379.23 110,000.00 142,527.78 115,000.00 115,000.00 115,000.00
1010-432050 Salary Reimbursement_Sheriff 404,139.25 625,481.73 430,000.00 523,717.35 430,000.00 600,000.00 600,000.00
1010-432060 Salary Reimbursement_State's Attorney 172,087.45 163,819.66 170,000.00 140,549.42 170,000.00 170,000.00 170,000.00
1010-432070 Salary Reimbursement_Supervisor of Assessments 75,114.09 65,078.59 67,225.00 50,000.00 68,000.00 68,000.00 68,000.00

Salary Reimbursement Total: 7,075,341.46 8,412,066.27 7,584,276.00 5,179,128.79 7,373,538.00 7,969,537.00 7,969,537.00

Other Reimbursements
1010-432530 Reimbursement_Sunny Hill Nursing Home 7,073,071.76 10,548,538.55 10,527,649.00 10,119,989.30 10,527,000.00 10,527,000.00 10,527,000.00
1010-432560 Reimbursement_Election Judges 121,600.00 124,000.00 60,000.00 56,385.00 124,000.00 124,000.00 124,000.00
1010-432580 Reimbursement_Housing of Prisoners 1,592.15 1,600,960.17 3,500.00 1,455.15 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
1010-432585 Reimbursement_Training 0.00 60,675.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-432590 Reimbursement_Other 777,753.22 308,263.67 0.00 156,210.26 110,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00

Other Reimbursements Total: 7,974,017.13 12,642,437.39 10,591,149.00 10,334,039.71 10,764,500.00 10,854,500.00 10,854,500.00

Intergovernmental Agreements (IGA)
1010-433020 Homer Glen Sheriff's Services 4,384,080.94 4,878,866.93 4,400,000.00 2,797,200.24 4,400,000.00 4,600,000.00 4,600,000.00
1010-433030 Other Sheriff's Services 7,897.75 7,457.36 7,000.00 4,704.02 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
1010-433110 SUDORS_IL Department of Public Health, Laurie Children's Hos 0.00 12,615.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Intergovernmental Agreements Total: 4,391,978.69 4,898,940.00 4,407,000.00 2,801,904.26 4,407,000.00 4,607,000.00 4,607,000.00

Federal Grants
1010-434015 US Department of Health and Human Services 116,655.52 412,944.89 146,117.00 164,487.68 181,117.00 181,117.00 181,117.00
1010-434020 US Department of Homeland Security 0.00 33,385.63 20,000.00 10,593.91 40,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
1010-434035 US Department of Justice 0.00 293,075.00 32,500.00 139,391.00 32,500.00 0.00 0.00
1010-434045 US Department of Transportation 46,036.65 119,231.08 248,000.00 149,619.34 308,484.00 308,484.00 308,484.00
1010-434050 US Department of Treasury 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Federal Grants Total: 162,692.17 858,636.60 446,617.00 514,091.93 562,101.00 519,601.00 519,601.00

Federal Pass Through Grants
1010-434530 FPT_IL Department of Human Services 561,179.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-434545 FPT_IL Department of Transportation 99,598.39 14,196.57 0.00 37,878.35 37,878.00 37,878.00 557,878.00
1010-434550 FPT_IL Criminal Justice Information Authority 0.00 106,613.00 60,000.00 79,709.75 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
1010-434560 FPT_IL Emergency Management Agency 253,373.72 2,269,461.75 0.00 55,086.24 170,000.00 170,000.00 170,000.00
1010-434580 FPT_IL State Board of Education 111,180.74 48,391.09 110,000.00 57,509.44 42,500.00 42,500.00 42,500.00
1010-434590 FPT_IL State Board of Elections 523,669.45 84,708.00 0.00 591.78 0.00 0.00 0.00

Federal Pass Through Grants Total: 1,549,001.30 2,523,370.41 170,000.00 230,775.56 360,378.00 360,378.00 880,378.00

State Grants
1010-435030 IL Department of Human Services 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-435050 IL Criminal Justice Information Authority 83,058.78 619,729.90 478,750.00 40,539.82 1,448,941.10 645,224.00 645,224.00
1010-435060 IL Emergency Management Agency 798.00 0.00 0.00 4,756.18 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-435075 IL Office of the Attorney General 0.00 84,666.67 65,000.00 13,333.33 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00
1010-435080 IL State Board of Education 104,513.95 92,345.96 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-435090 IL State Board of Elections 287,657.84 251,569.54 70,000.00 92,283.96 0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00

State Grants Total: 494,028.57 1,048,312.07 703,750.00 150,913.29 1,513,941.10 910,224.00 910,224.00

Other Grants and Awards
1010-436010 Township Grants and Awards 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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1010-436020 Non Profit Grants and Awards 374,280.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-436025 Corporate Grants and Awards 75.00 7,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-436030 Local Match 47,113.47 41,018.24 112,000.00 41,417.53 112,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00

Other Grants and Awards Total: 421,468.47 64,218.24 112,000.00 41,417.53 112,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00

Intergovernmental Total: 77,387,254.00 99,460,084.56 82,458,569.00 72,497,945.02 88,460,458.10 89,183,240.00 89,703,240.00

Charges for Services
Environmental

1010-442510 Landfill Host Fee 8,458,052.39 10,173,172.12 8,500,000.00 6,903,665.06 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
Environmental Total: 8,458,052.39 10,173,172.12 8,500,000.00 6,903,665.06 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00

Judicial Fees
1010-443020 Attorneys Fee 42,952.36 17,698.35 35,000.00 8,912.31 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
1010-443090 Circuit Clerk_Fees and Earnings 217,324.23 117,822.06 100,000.00 67,254.20 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00
1010-443100 Circuit Clerk_Percent Fee 296,186.47 76,102.93 70,000.00 49,511.71 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00
1010-443110 Court Service and Security 115,627.71 41,005.75 115,600.00 24,301.97 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
1010-443120 Court System fees 35,807.19 16,745.04 40,000.00 9,188.10 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
1010-443140 Drug Addiction Services Fee 435.00 229.00 500.00 84.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
1010-443200 Garnishee Fee 35.44 77.78 100.00 89.04 100.00 100.00 100.00
1010-443220 River Valley_Juvenile Detention Bed Rent 0.00 128,425.00 6,000.00 491,300.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 320,000.00
1010-443260 Probation Fee_Electronic Monitoring 10,585.18 16,249.32 15,000.00 9,152.50 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
1010-443300 Public Defender Fees 29,588.35 26,791.00 25,000.00 19,235.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
1010-443310 Court Supervision 2,384.00 705.00 5,000.00 240.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
1010-443320 Street Value of Drugs 225,792.12 201,428.15 195,000.00 117,465.16 175,000.00 175,000.00 175,000.00
1010-443340 Circuit Clerk_Public Act 100_987 GF 8,217,815.62 8,281,521.67 8,200,000.00 7,834,443.83 8,350,000.00 8,350,000.00 8,350,000.00
1010-443350 Circuit Clerk_General Fund Local Government 95,162.80 107,820.66 90,000.00 96,349.09 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

Judicial Total: 9,289,696.47 9,032,621.71 8,897,200.00 8,727,526.91 9,076,100.00 9,076,100.00 9,196,100.00

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Fees
1010-445010 Sunny Hill_Room and Board Private Pay 2,386,112.55 2,628,268.35 3,360,635.00 2,862,737.29 3,360,000.00 3,060,000.00 3,060,000.00
1010-445020 Sunny Hill_Resident Public Aid Copay 1,516,052.90 1,490,454.21 1,472,000.00 1,724,196.11 1,472,000.00 1,472,000.00 1,580,000.00
1010-445030 Sunny Hill_Sundries 2,394.99 3,449.09 2,500.00 13,212.34 2,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
1010-445040 Sunny Hill_Lunch Money 100.00 195.00 500.00 280.00 500.00 200.00 200.00
1010-445050 Sunny Hill_Medicare & Coinsurance 1,667,166.17 817,863.25 1,300,660.00 1,060,971.93 900,000.00 875,000.00 925,000.00
1010-445060 Sunny Hill_Medicare B 254,158.51 186,125.72 260,000.00 160,136.42 260,000.00 180,000.00 180,000.00

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Fees Total: 5,825,985.12 5,126,355.62 6,396,295.00 5,821,534.09 5,995,000.00 5,591,700.00 5,749,700.00

Land Use/Subdivision Engineering Fees
1010-446010 Land Use_Reinspection Fee 23,025.00 23,550.00 20,000.00 17,325.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
1010-446020 Land Use_Contractor Registration 195,053.00 180,930.00 185,000.00 181,265.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
1010-446025 Land Use_Temporary Use Permits Fees 3,300.00 2,800.00 3,000.00 3,900.00 4,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
1010-446030 Land Use_Annual Sign Inspection Fee 28,200.00 28,650.00 28,000.00 27,100.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
1010-446040 Land Use_Map Amendments 22,335.00 88,289.45 45,000.00 34,080.55 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
1010-446050 Land Use_Variances 27,875.00 35,425.00 30,000.00 45,900.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
1010-446055 Land Use_Administrative Variances Fees 2,550.00 1,525.00 1,000.00 1,600.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
1010-446060 Cell Tower Review Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
1010-446070 Subdivision Engineering_Prelim Plats 4,940.00 1,250.00 5,000.00 16,200.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
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1010-446080 Subdivision Engineering_Final Plats 0.00 5,450.00 5,000.00 6,450.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
1010-446090 Subdivision Engineering_Letter of Credit 38,365.00 0.00 0.00 (63,863.00) 5,000.00 0.00 0.00

Land Use/Subdivision Engineering Fees Total: 345,643.00 367,869.45 322,000.00 269,957.55 348,500.00 347,500.00 347,500.00

County Clerk Fees
1010-447010 County Clerk_Vital Record 160,232.00 169,155.00 150,000.00 172,076.00 208,500.00 208,500.00 208,500.00
1010-447020 County Clerk_Tax Redemption 148,333.00 91,649.00 145,000.00 98,746.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 180,000.00
1010-447030 County Clerk_Tax Forfeiture 4,625.00 2,682.00 2,500.00 1,887.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
1010-447040 County Clerk_Statement Back Tax 17.00 18.00 20.00 18.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
1010-447050 County Clerk_Take Notice 55,877.20 54,440.50 60,000.00 48,472.36 55,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00
1010-447060 County Clerk_Prepare Deeds 1,030.00 980.00 1,000.00 825.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
1010-447090 County Clerk_Miscellaneous Fees 37,499.84 53,839.07 50,000.00 20,916.04 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

County Clerk Fees Total: 407,614.04 372,763.57 408,520.00 342,940.40 500,515.00 500,515.00 500,515.00

Recorder Fees
1010-447210 Recorders Fees 2,555,601.95 1,697,164.74 2,000,000.00 1,107,663.08 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00
1010-447220 Recorders_Revenue Stamps 3,652,064.50 3,789,116.25 3,150,000.00 2,713,432.50 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00

Recorder Fees Total: 6,207,666.45 5,486,280.99 5,150,000.00 3,821,095.58 5,200,000.00 5,200,000.00 5,200,000.00

Treasurer Fees
1010-447420 Treasurer_Delinquent Publication 72,335.00 0.00 70,000.00 91,425.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00
1010-447440 Treasurer_NSF Fee 3,250.00 325.00 3,000.00 5,275.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

Treasurer Fees Total: 75,585.00 325.00 73,000.00 96,700.00 84,000.00 84,000.00 84,000.00

Supervisor of Assessment Fees
1010-447610 Supervisor of Assessments Services 7,176.56 2,974.40 0.00 1,193.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

Supervisor of Assessment Fees Total: 7,176.56 2,974.40 0.00 1,193.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

Sheriff Fees
1010-448010 Sheriff_Court House Security Badges 49,215.00 46,264.00 40,000.00 36,810.00 4,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
1010-448020 Sheriff_Serve Process_Local 180,113.00 242,335.00 185,000.00 219,370.00 185,000.00 220,000.00 220,000.00
1010-448025 Sheriff_Serve Process_Foreign 71,917.00 60,063.50 65,000.00 73,138.50 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00
1010-448030 Sheriff_Evictions 25,284.00 106,815.00 90,000.00 99,008.00 90,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
1010-448035 Sheriff_Eviction Cancellation 11,352.00 48,504.00 50,000.00 42,312.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
1010-448040 Sheriff_Civil Warrants 2,103.00 4,515.00 3,500.00 4,640.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
1010-448060 Sheriff_Warrant Pickup Service 172,112.57 166,539.18 90,000.00 165,851.28 90,000.00 160,000.00 160,000.00
1010-448070 Sheriff_Failure to Appear 32,049.60 38,118.60 30,000.00 27,748.16 3,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
1010-448080 Sheriff_Replevins 1,460.00 3,515.00 4,000.00 4,670.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
1010-448100 Sheriff_Police Report 10,681.00 10,721.00 10,000.00 7,118.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
1010-448110 Sheriff_Electronic Citation 7,766.00 7,703.00 7,500.00 7,247.32 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
1010-448120 Sheriff_Ordinance 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-448130 Sheriff_Article 36 Vehicle Seizure 2,980.00 695.00 20,000.00 705.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
1010-448900 Sheriff_Miscellaneous 7,340.66 4,193.39 10,000.00 7,715.70 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

Sheriff Fees Total: 574,573.83 739,981.67 605,000.00 696,333.96 542,000.00 715,000.00 715,000.00

Other Charges for Services
1010-449010 Microfilm and Copy Charges 54,701.78 42,358.58 45,000.00 33,275.05 45,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
1010-449040 Coroners Fees 161,961.86 156,447.05 155,000.00 220,290.06 165,000.00 165,000.00 165,000.00
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1010-449050 Merit Commission Fees 5,850.00 3,725.00 5,000.00 4,525.00 5,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
1010-449070 Indemnity Fees 94,158.79 0.00 95,000.00 89,150.00 95,000.00 95,000.00 95,000.00
1010-449080 Off Track Betting 128,029.00 100,024.00 100,000.00 135,439.00 100,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00

Other Charges for Services Total: 444,701.43 302,554.63 400,000.00 482,679.11 410,000.00 424,000.00 424,000.00

Charges for Services Total: 31,636,694.29 31,604,899.16 30,752,015.00 27,163,625.66 32,158,115.00 31,940,815.00 32,218,815.00

Fines and Forfeitures
Adjudication

1010-451010 Adjudication_Hearing Fee 3,553.28 4,517.81 4,000.00 3,284.26 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
1010-451020 Adjudication_Mail_In Fee 211.53 25.50 200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
1010-451050 Adjudication_Land Use 5,250.00 1,671.04 4,000.00 7,378.57 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00
1010-451060 Adjudication_Sheriff 7,212.03 9,011.44 10,000.00 8,882.89 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
1010-451080 Adjudication_False Alarm 14,425.00 8,298.21 10,000.00 4,210.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

Adjudication Total: 30,651.84 23,524.00 28,200.00 23,755.72 30,500.00 30,600.00 30,600.00

Fines
1010-452020 Building Permit Fines 4,810.00 3,293.00 4,500.00 3,730.00 5,500.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
1010-452030 Circuit Clerk Criminal Fines 193,835.98 247,175.92 185,000.00 182,439.42 210,000.00 220,000.00 220,000.00
1010-452050 Inmate Medical Fees 16,187.10 17,340.10 15,000.00 14,037.01 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
1010-452060 Sheriff Child Pornography Fines 0.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 500.00 2,500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

Fines Total: 214,833.08 268,809.02 207,000.00 200,706.43 233,000.00 240,000.00 240,000.00

Traffice Fines
1010-453010 Circuit Clerk_Traffic Fines 465,106.58 293,652.01 460,000.00 241,749.85 240,000.00 240,000.00 240,000.00
1010-453015 Sheriff_Traffic Fines 176,875.04 189,305.04 170,000.00 196,605.83 170,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00

Traffic Fines Total: 641,981.62 482,957.05 630,000.00 438,355.68 410,000.00 425,000.00 425,000.00

Foreclosures
1010-454010 Sheriff_Foreclosures 2,755.00 10,935.00 20,000.00 9,859.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

Forecloures Total: 2,755.00 10,935.00 20,000.00 9,859.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

Forfeitures
1010-455010 Bond Forfeitures and Refunds 944,985.30 539,679.00 450,000.00 128,058.50 450,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00

Forfeitures Total: 944,985.30 539,679.00 450,000.00 128,058.50 450,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00

Fines and Forfeitures Total: 1,835,206.84 1,325,904.07 1,335,200.00 800,735.33 1,143,500.00 1,055,600.00 1,055,600.00

Interest
1010-461100 Interest (1,067.28) 356,214.87 350,000.00 2,562,344.80 120,000.00 470,000.00 1,950,000.00
1010-461230 Interest_Special Trust 2,935.76 25.01 5,000.00 19.89 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
1010-461240 Interest_IPTIP 762.82 24,191.04 5,000.00 125,219.28 15,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
1010-461250 Interest_County Clerk 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-462100 Interest on Levy Collections 3,349.05 3,178.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-469100 Market Value Fluctuations (35,229.70) (2,009,704.82) 0.00 641,688.82 0.00 0.00 0.00

Interest Total: (29,249.35) (1,626,095.40) 361,500.00 3,329,272.79 136,000.00 521,000.00 2,001,000.00

Rental Income
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1010-491010 Rental Income_Buildings 59,778.00 59,778.00 60,000.00 59,778.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
1010-491020 Rental Income_Tower 48,681.00 44,599.58 45,000.00 32,988.72 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00

Rental Income Total: 108,459.00 104,377.58 105,000.00 92,766.72 105,000.00 105,000.00 105,000.00

Miscellaneous Revenues
Related to Fixed Assets

1010-492010 Proceeds from the Sale of Capital Assets 19,128.00 27,625.00 10,000.00 21,536.00 10,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
Fixed Assets Total: 19,128.00 27,625.00 10,000.00 21,536.00 10,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

Donations/Fundraiser
1010-494040 Miscellaneous Program Contributions 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Donations/Fundraiser Total: 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Miscellaneous Revenues
1010-496010 Inmate/Resident Phone Charges 1,810.69 6,255.00 2,000.00 831.79 4,225.00 4,225.00 4,225.00
1010-496990 Miscellaneous Revenues 161,315.07 146,206.22 285,000.00 419,311.57 335,100.00 335,100.00 335,100.00
1010-496020 Flag Sales 65.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1010-495410 Expense Recovery_Prior Years 205,104.55 9,573.70 0.00 1,991.33 500.00 500.00 500.00

Other Miscellaneous Revenues Total: 368,295.31 162,034.92 287,000.00 422,134.69 339,825.00 339,825.00 339,825.00

Miscellaneous Revenues Total: 387,423.31 389,659.92 297,000.00 443,670.69 349,825.00 359,825.00 359,825.00

Anticipated New Revenues
1010-498010 Anticipated New Revenues 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

Anticipated New Revenues Total: 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

Funds On Hand
1010-499010 Funds on Hand 0.00 0.00 13,014,225.00 0.00 108,845.00 9,233,845.00 9,933,845.00

Funds On Hand Total: 0.00 0.00 13,014,225.00 0.00 108,845.00 9,233,845.00 9,933,845.00

Other Financing Sources
1010-611010 Transfers In_Operations 186,000.00 120,000.00 986,090.00 824,650.00 570,000.00 810,000.00 1,180,000.00
1010-611020 Transfers In_FICA 8,364,622.06 8,310,790.00 9,318,869.00 6,580,491.00 9,318,869.00 10,216,152.00 10,216,152.00
1010-611030 Transfers In_IMRF 19,322,387.92 16,619,360.00 15,620,519.00 11,061,287.00 15,620,519.00 16,247,694.00 16,247,694.00
1010-613010 Transfers In_IT Services 192,522.35 109,200.00 112,464.00 0.00 112,464.00 112,464.00 112,464.00

Other Financing Sources Total: 28,065,532.33 25,159,350.00 26,037,942.00 18,466,428.00 25,621,852.00 27,386,310.00 27,756,310.00

Revenues Grand Total: 229,428,983.46 252,399,121.77 255,095,963.00 218,385,190.70 250,445,407.10 268,530,457.00 272,019,685.00
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Salaries
Personnel Salaries

511010 Full Time $100,261,373.02 $100,984,932.30 $112,487,817.00 $101,985,312.54 $124,140,770.75 $118,992,060.00 $120,783,264.00
511030 Part Time 2,292,297.73 2,223,735.88 2,636,799.00 1,740,216.22 2,919,144.74 2,484,171.00 2,491,611.00
511040 Appointed Part Time_Commissions 17,700.00 15,600.00 26,600.00 17,900.00 26,600.00 26,600.00 25,950.00
511050 Temporary 603,808.31 267,174.73 484,432.00 230,314.52 259,276.00 266,956.00 266,956.00
511070 Overtime 7,731,110.34 8,260,441.15 5,168,153.00 7,270,946.97 6,100,300.00 6,014,185.00 6,032,685.00
511080 Accrued Leave Payout_Sick 1,291,699.65 793,055.82 875,000.00 1,198,672.42 980,000.00 980,000.00 980,000.00
511081 Accrued Leave Payout_Vacation 1,489,250.94 1,821,777.79 0.00 1,180,048.74 428,031.08 0.00 0.00
511100 Holiday Pay 1,168,395.50 1,333,105.85 1,075,125.00 1,042,263.75 1,081,625.00 1,086,625.00 1,086,625.00
511110 Shift Differential 769,064.58 409,064.32 420,544.00 354,265.75 445,488.00 442,638.00 442,638.00
511120 Longevity 473,572.52 471,375.65 494,366.00 516,854.93 636,784.09 563,389.00 563,389.00
512010 Training 374,469.25 467,074.96 345,800.00 515,382.74 669,400.00 562,400.00 562,400.00
512020 Supplemental 18,875.00 18,708.33 18,500.00 0.00 18,500.00 18,500.00 18,500.00
512030 Inquest/Court time 94,537.33 110,332.81 124,500.00 117,070.68 121,000.00 121,000.00 121,000.00
512040 Election Workers 0.00 807,364.46 350,000.00 380,767.66 1,375,000.00 1,155,000.00 1,155,000.00
513030 New Employees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 614,160.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Salaries Total: 116,586,154.17 117,983,744.05 124,507,636.00 116,550,016.92 139,816,079.66 132,713,524.00 134,530,018.00

Benefits
Personnel Benefits

521010 FICA_Social Security 8,548,805.67 8,615,042.16 9,395,369.00 8,565,115.74 9,512,548.60 10,179,157.00 10,206,174.00
522010 IMRF Contributions_Tier 1 7,723,470.02 6,560,279.44 5,756,637.00 5,257,009.97 5,556,150.09 5,789,270.00 5,815,260.00
522015 IMRF Contributions_Tier 2 0.00 0.00 52,679.00 0.00 10,854.53 10,564.00 10,564.00
522020 SLEP Contributions_Tier 1 12,791,960.87 10,606,344.28 9,888,803.00 9,315,976.30 11,833,941.25 10,562,286.00 10,562,286.00
522040 IMRF Accelerated Payments 1,222,412.87 439,711.38 750,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
523010 Health Insurance 26,789,310.10 27,373,894.95 29,431,260.00 25,570,110.48 29,548,041.08 28,612,041.00 28,648,041.00
529010 Other Employee Benefits 460,594.10 474,485.60 512,100.00 449,837.44 537,700.00 530,700.00 530,700.00

Personnel Benefits Total: 57,536,553.63 54,069,757.81 55,786,848.00 49,158,049.93 57,499,235.55 56,184,018.00 56,273,025.00

Commodities
Supplies

531010 Office Supplies 343,011.29 247,354.43 321,393.00 222,107.07 500,024.36 297,953.00 296,153.00
531020 Toner/Printer Cartridges 98,638.70 114,102.70 125,500.00 106,897.93 167,060.00 146,060.00 146,060.00
531030 Copy Machine Supplies 152,882.98 176,639.65 177,760.00 69,591.07 192,660.00 186,160.00 186,160.00
531040 Fax Supplies 3,380.00 1,179.68 6,250.00 5,920.15 16,250.00 7,750.00 7,750.00
531060 Telephone Supplies 34,667.23 53,573.89 49,250.00 22,192.85 64,600.00 62,375.00 62,375.00
531070 Books and Periodicals 47,784.46 42,082.04 50,910.00 36,931.11 57,225.00 54,575.00 54,575.00
531080 Educational Materials 18,591.17 29,235.50 15,815.00 19,130.81 22,414.95 17,915.00 17,915.00

Supplies Total: 698,955.83 664,167.89 746,878.00 482,770.99 1,020,234.31 772,788.00 770,988.00
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Operating Supplies
532010 Operating Supplies/Materials 516,374.46 631,776.88 489,191.00 598,482.51 549,558.36 617,958.00 616,058.00
532020 Inmate Clothing and Supplies 58,324.05 69,817.25 74,000.00 51,443.61 79,000.00 74,000.00 74,000.00
532040 Linens and Bedding 45,178.85 39,172.39 64,200.00 52,005.52 71,700.00 68,700.00 68,700.00
532050 Therapy/Recreational Supplies 11,737.15 3,911.68 5,000.00 4,937.57 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
532060 Arsenal Supplies 60,521.90 119,612.48 64,049.00 88,628.06 127,769.54 103,215.00 103,215.00
532070 Tools/Shop Supplies 4,463.99 20,088.07 13,620.00 14,822.70 18,900.00 20,500.00 15,600.00
532090 Sign and Safety Supplies 13,179.40 44,484.77 71,702.00 29,278.47 80,797.77 75,799.00 75,799.00

Operating Supplies Total: 709,779.80 928,863.52 781,762.00 839,598.44 932,725.67 965,172.00 958,372.00

Building Supplies
533010 Buildings/Grounds Supplies 584,194.24 380,459.47 481,640.00 334,057.24 1,175,240.00 552,590.00 552,590.00
533020 Janitorial and Cleaning Supplies 182,978.94 255,580.43 270,300.00 309,392.09 448,250.00 301,250.00 301,250.00
533030 Drinking Water 14,156.71 23,109.83 13,900.00 21,712.53 13,925.00 10,925.00 10,925.00
533050 Chemicals 8,201.50 324.32 25,000.00 7,229.15 25,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
533060 Laundry 31,469.92 49,962.57 37,000.00 44,890.83 37,100.00 40,100.00 40,100.00

Building Supplies Total: 821,001.31 709,436.62 827,840.00 717,281.84 1,699,515.00 924,865.00 924,865.00

Equipment <5,000
534010 Office Equipment < $5,000 8,201.01 32,920.36 33,750.00 5,551.66 28,898.00 19,398.00 19,398.00
534020 Machinery < $5,000 546,242.37 79,165.70 116,360.00 43,429.01 114,971.06 101,971.00 101,971.00
534030 Furniture < $5,000 34,479.77 48,793.51 121,486.00 49,535.45 149,703.05 118,003.00 113,003.00
534040 Machinery and Equipment Parts 187,074.89 171,320.77 303,805.00 220,604.48 253,000.00 235,000.00 235,000.00

Equipment <5,000 Total: 775,998.04 332,200.34 575,401.00 319,120.60 546,572.11 474,372.00 469,372.00

Auto Supplies
535010 Vehicle Licenses 13,010.00 10,755.40 25,092.00 7,388.00 15,903.00 15,903.00 15,903.00
535020 Fuel and Lubricants 810,504.58 1,229,035.65 1,739,100.00 1,367,539.72 1,606,470.00 1,604,470.00 1,604,470.00
535040 Auto Parts 17,249.38 11,240.86 18,500.00 5,987.29 16,500.00 16,500.00 16,500.00
535050 Squad Car Supplies 0.00 823.50 85,100.00 864.00 90,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
535060 Tires 8,474.80 36,201.81 1,000.00 46,427.51 37,000.00 37,000.00 37,000.00

Auto Supplies Total: 849,238.76 1,288,057.22 1,868,792.00 1,428,206.52 1,765,873.00 1,674,873.00 1,674,873.00

Computers
536010 Desktop Computers 332,061.53 198,519.55 257,200.00 89,622.89 237,780.00 222,780.00 222,780.00
536020 Laptop Computers 12,491.46 166,081.88 73,000.00 43,083.82 416,500.00 216,500.00 216,500.00
536030 Monitors 1,949.30 13,493.47 17,050.00 11,451.77 25,690.00 16,190.00 15,190.00
536040 Printers 10,658.89 21,322.73 15,800.00 12,492.68 23,240.00 20,340.00 20,340.00
536050 Other Computer Hardware 31,921.63 53,190.85 95,350.00 28,462.15 147,592.00 105,592.00 92,565.00
536060 Mobile Computing Devices 3,730.12 1,360.32 16,650.00 1,944.00 19,400.00 16,900.00 16,900.00
536070 Software and Licensing < $5,000 128,669.81 152,051.13 168,006.00 171,211.90 674,111.00 384,111.00 1,731,350.00

Computers Total: 521,482.74 606,019.93 643,056.00 358,269.21 1,544,313.00 982,413.00 2,315,625.00
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Utilities
537010 Natural Gas 348,322.37 484,644.38 758,000.00 322,646.82 713,000.00 713,000.00 713,000.00
537020 Electricity 1,670,504.48 1,314,491.36 2,100,000.00 1,315,643.06 2,085,000.00 2,085,000.00 2,085,000.00
537040 Water and Sewer 463,217.87 526,489.56 527,000.00 486,053.33 580,000.00 580,000.00 580,000.00

Utilities Total: 2,482,044.72 2,325,625.30 3,385,000.00 2,124,343.21 3,378,000.00 3,378,000.00 3,378,000.00

Food and Beverages
538010 Food and Beverages_Human 1,402,297.53 1,588,243.96 1,413,725.00 1,317,256.76 1,620,650.00 1,502,100.00 1,502,100.00
538015 Food and Beverages_Residents 0.00 60.01 0.00 340,227.67 261,800.00 258,000.00 258,000.00
538020 Food and Beverages_Canine 1,577.07 1,834.64 4,100.00 950.39 6,200.00 3,000.00 3,000.00

Food and Beverage Total: 1,403,874.60 1,590,138.61 1,417,825.00 1,658,434.82 1,888,650.00 1,763,100.00 1,763,100.00

Medical Supplies
539010 Personal Products 41,073.32 45,349.79 34,500.00 37,335.19 37,500.00 37,500.00 37,500.00
539020 Drugs and Medicines 105,023.16 89,081.19 90,000.00 134,784.03 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00
539030 Oxygen 13,080.84 3,596.03 20,000.00 3,561.74 20,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
539050 Medical Records 0.00 65.80 2,000.00 318.36 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
539090 Other Medical Supplies 794,115.15 375,404.02 357,500.00 368,423.33 317,500.00 312,500.00 362,500.00

Medical Supplies Total: 953,292.47 513,496.83 504,000.00 544,422.65 467,000.00 456,000.00 506,000.00

Commodities Total: 9,215,668.27 8,958,006.26 10,750,554.00 8,472,448.28 13,242,883.09 11,391,583.00 12,761,195.00

Contractual Services
Professional Services

541010 Auditing 155,436.25 209,135.00 163,500.00 193,500.00 171,300.00 171,300.00 171,300.00
541020 Legal 86,681.65 91,086.00 143,827.00 67,850.88 169,327.00 451,327.00 481,327.00
541030 Consulting 204,777.39 287,512.97 561,408.00 121,822.25 507,489.00 502,339.00 662,339.00
541040 Negotiator 334,095.74 183,306.77 285,000.00 200,436.93 285,000.00 0.00 0.00
541050 Civil 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 129.00 2,100.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
541060 Engineering 327,980.31 346,063.71 1,100,000.00 225,464.11 1,120,000.00 1,120,000.00 1,120,000.00
541090 Other Professional Services 4,802,773.60 2,579,370.91 2,476,135.00 2,063,539.50 3,013,758.00 4,924,558.00 5,787,558.00

Professional Services Total: 5,911,744.94 3,696,475.36 4,731,870.00 2,872,742.67 5,268,974.00 7,171,524.00 8,224,524.00

Technical Services - Court
542010 Court Reporter 100,524.65 113,724.22 123,070.00 142,189.89 230,470.00 202,970.00 202,970.00
542020 Special Prosecutors 49,000.00 48,000.00 53,000.00 48,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00
542030 Special Prosecutions 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,500.00 10,500.00 10,500.00
542040 Indigent Attorneys 70,215.00 0.00 75,000.00 20,041.25 75,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
542045 Guardian Ad Litem 307,527.32 299,045.07 284,000.00 266,666.88 284,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00
542050 Court Appointed Attorney 3,997.50 73,278.50 90,000.00 61,886.86 90,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00
542060 Investigators 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
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542070 Summons Services 37.65 54.00 580.00 91.00 600.00 600.00 600.00
542080 Expert Witness 58,014.91 141,506.01 118,000.00 75,786.21 132,000.00 117,000.00 117,000.00
542090 Informant Pay 3,500.00 5,500.00 5,000.00 3,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
542100 Juror 68,915.31 120,618.04 100,000.00 153,208.22 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
542110 Boarding of Jurors 1,126.79 2,643.15 5,000.00 2,681.94 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
542120 Liquor Hearings 245.46 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

Technical Services - Court Total: 663,104.59 804,368.99 865,750.00 774,052.25 991,270.00 939,770.00 939,770.00

Technical Services - Other
542510 System Analyst 948,749.13 1,345,019.19 1,060,555.00 1,081,719.80 1,597,805.00 1,596,805.00 1,595,005.00
542515 System Installation 9,887.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 70,000.00
542520 Interpreter 57,847.35 76,823.67 47,500.00 61,245.37 50,000.00 59,000.00 59,000.00
542530 Property Appraisal 164,600.00 135,521.24 170,000.00 132,600.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
542550 Temporary Contracted 811,048.28 2,342,694.27 1,685,375.00 2,172,022.85 1,685,000.00 1,700,000.00 1,950,000.00
542560 Subgrant Awards/Obligations 839,754.93 1,738,371.59 1,232,867.00 1,055,595.44 2,108,317.10 1,504,600.00 1,504,600.00
542580 Instructor 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,500.00
542590 Medical Services 6,046,008.12 6,522,463.58 6,925,200.00 6,291,976.70 8,415,400.00 7,377,400.00 7,377,400.00
542610 Autopsy 374,310.00 517,795.00 500,000.00 503,950.52 520,000.00 520,000.00 520,000.00
542620 Laboratory 303,816.57 322,976.84 297,201.00 295,583.66 325,687.00 325,187.00 325,187.00
542650 Prisoner Transport/Housing 0.00 18,480.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Technical Services - Other Total: 9,556,021.88 13,020,145.38 11,922,698.00 11,594,694.34 14,907,209.10 13,287,992.00 13,604,692.00

Property Services
543010 Security Services 264,465.14 330,175.56 450,100.00 454,665.80 615,000.00 575,000.00 588,000.00
543020 Janitorial Services 695,474.75 694,393.00 725,625.00 742,626.65 904,852.00 895,852.00 913,308.00
543030 Grounds and Landscaping 129,551.00 197,675.70 140,000.00 227,356.70 230,000.00 210,000.00 210,000.00
543040 Snow Removal 181,617.50 200,450.00 230,000.00 76,215.00 250,000.00 220,000.00 220,000.00
543050 Garbage Pick Up 73,631.52 66,576.91 100,000.00 67,941.17 100,000.00 100,000.00 80,000.00

Property Services Total: 1,344,739.91 1,489,271.17 1,645,725.00 1,568,805.32 2,099,852.00 2,000,852.00 2,011,308.00

Insurance
543510 Property Insurance 546,320.96 701,839.12 850,000.00 913,791.49 946,350.00 946,350.00 946,350.00

Insurance Total: 546,320.96 701,839.12 850,000.00 913,791.49 946,350.00 946,350.00 946,350.00

Maintenance Agreements
544010 Maintenance Agreement_Equipment 2,357,197.98 1,342,418.13 2,759,404.00 2,456,991.84 3,612,496.00 3,602,996.00 2,096,757.00
544020 Maintenance Agreement_Copier 165,941.28 171,703.58 121,200.00 78,659.43 15,400.00 103,000.00 103,000.00
544030 Maintenance Agreement_Computer 8,399.14 110,132.36 416,810.00 383,586.03 832,896.00 714,296.00 714,296.00
544040 Maintenance Agreement_Elevator 98,814.42 354,082.75 345,000.00 308,328.64 355,000.00 355,000.00 355,000.00
544050 Maintenance Agreement_Fire Equipment 115,223.38 134,115.40 146,260.00 115,993.46 215,600.00 195,600.00 195,600.00
544060 Maintenance Agreement_HVAC 34,704.00 71,635.35 240,000.00 40,997.23 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00

Maintenance Agreements Total: 2,780,280.20 2,184,087.57 4,028,674.00 3,384,556.63 5,231,392.00 5,170,892.00 3,664,653.00
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Repairs
544510 Repairs_Buildings/Grounds 417,124.06 637,612.96 464,500.00 558,509.05 1,090,950.00 672,950.00 672,950.00
544520 Repairs_Machinery 91,570.94 106,478.09 64,207.00 72,737.64 177,346.00 154,346.00 154,346.00
544530 Repairs_Auto 280,929.61 244,701.37 316,750.00 139,862.53 377,750.00 330,750.00 320,750.00
544540 Repairs_Copiers/Faxes 0.00 1,789.56 4,700.00 0.00 5,200.00 3,700.00 3,700.00
544550 Repairs_Radios/Phones 9,050.00 14,100.00 9,643.00 13,700.00 30,143.00 20,143.00 20,143.00
544560 Repairs_Computers/Printers 1,284.00 2,563.67 9,846.00 12,047.87 11,595.00 7,895.00 7,895.00

Repairs Total: 799,958.61 1,007,245.65 869,646.00 796,857.09 1,692,984.00 1,189,784.00 1,179,784.00

Rentals
545010 Rentals_Land and Building 1,059,326.26 66,275.74 1,282,600.00 990,144.74 1,282,700.00 1,282,500.00 1,282,500.00
545020 Rentals_Vehicles 0.00 15,399.11 17,000.00 10,424.14 26,500.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
545030 Rentals_Equipment 117,952.43 125,977.56 123,850.00 108,104.21 130,050.00 128,050.00 128,050.00
545040 Crete Land Lease 4,500.00 3,375.00 4,500.00 3,750.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00

Rentals Total: 1,181,778.69 211,027.41 1,427,950.00 1,112,423.09 1,443,750.00 1,427,050.00 1,427,050.00

Operation Services
547010 Advertising/Legal Notices/Marketing 100,495.88 126,770.86 292,780.00 307,665.94 264,830.00 213,830.00 213,830.00
547020 Printing, Copy, and Publishing 580,816.43 862,649.55 684,450.00 377,023.20 742,550.00 691,350.00 691,350.00
547030 Postage/Mailing (out) 638,095.23 780,913.75 861,227.00 583,521.62 1,016,827.00 862,327.00 862,327.00
547040 Freight and Cartage/Shipping (in) 51,692.27 51,366.64 57,640.00 42,580.36 95,740.00 67,610.00 67,610.00
547050 Fuel Surcharge 2,106.26 5,099.52 6,510.00 3,745.60 6,810.00 6,360.00 6,360.00
547060 Finance Charges or Fees/Late Fees 365.34 442.44 1,105.00 621.44 1,550.00 1,300.00 1,300.00
547065 Credit Card Fees 154.30 461.58 380.00 419.50 3,000.00 1,400.00 1,400.00
547070 Bank Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 614.35 50.00 50.00 50.00
547080 Contingency 1,992,959.23 192,148.83 1,706,478.00 368,657.57 1,000,000.00 1,075,357.00 1,096,455.00

Operation Services Total: 3,366,684.94 2,019,853.17 3,610,570.00 1,684,849.58 3,131,357.00 2,919,584.00 2,940,682.00

Telephone Service
547510 Telephone Service_Regular 493,213.96 453,058.64 533,041.00 317,889.45 486,830.00 483,330.00 483,330.00
547520 Telephone Service_Cell 456,944.59 441,002.75 488,600.00 396,545.73 488,200.00 487,700.00 484,700.00
547530 Telephone Service_Pagers 2,780.36 0.00 4,000.00 975.64 4,000.00 0.00 0.00
547590 Telephone Service_Other 2,098.45 10,654.04 11,439.00 7,908.37 13,750.00 13,750.00 13,750.00

Telephone Service Total: 955,037.36 904,715.43 1,037,080.00 723,319.19 992,780.00 984,780.00 981,780.00

Support Services
548010 Employee Physicals 21,040.00 14,722.00 15,880.00 22,599.00 16,680.00 16,380.00 41,380.00
548020 Parking Permits 27,660.00 59,040.00 69,080.00 41,040.00 69,080.00 69,080.00 66,080.00
548030 Professional Dues and Memberships 610,510.39 417,668.34 700,309.00 430,023.21 691,239.64 751,240.00 749,240.00
548040 Subscriptions 157,787.24 300,080.33 313,663.00 298,945.60 328,908.00 330,408.00 339,008.00
548050 Training and Seminars 271,866.76 348,841.55 615,180.00 287,403.46 1,031,554.00 730,505.00 730,505.00
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548060 Tuition Reimbursement 3,570.32 3,645.32 15,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
548070 Employee Uniforms, Clothing and Uniform Service 390,507.37 411,452.11 418,184.00 330,790.29 576,686.06 483,260.00 483,260.00

Support Services Total: 1,482,942.08 1,555,449.65 2,147,796.00 1,410,801.56 2,719,647.70 2,386,373.00 2,414,973.00

Travel
548510 Mileage 48,811.49 57,389.49 101,700.00 29,865.47 144,560.04 100,675.00 99,175.00
548520 Air Travel 20,610.63 34,171.95 28,800.00 36,031.60 72,800.00 51,300.00 51,300.00
548530 Ground Travel 6,622.03 5,779.18 5,500.00 3,759.37 6,850.00 5,650.00 5,650.00
548540 Parking 498.93 746.65 2,800.00 1,520.09 3,450.00 1,850.00 1,850.00
548550 Lodging 101,982.64 130,683.65 85,650.00 114,167.47 165,010.00 130,650.00 130,650.00
548560 Meals 1,565.05 4,507.94 11,415.00 4,085.08 46,195.00 13,150.00 13,150.00
548570 Per Diem 0.00 0.00 3,100.00 88.50 5,500.00 3,800.00 3,800.00

Travel Total: 180,090.77 233,278.86 238,965.00 189,517.58 444,365.04 307,075.00 305,575.00

Other Services
549010 Nursing Home Bed Tax 266,274.00 449,335.00 784,000.00 435,324.00 784,000.00 684,000.00 684,000.00
549030 Client Transport 214,653.00 287,613.00 150,000.00 205,803.00 225,000.00 225,000.00 225,000.00
549060 Recycling Program 7,558.31 19,168.15 13,000.00 9,144.00 12,500.00 12,500.00 12,500.00
549090 Refunds 6,431.29 123,433.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Services Total: 494,916.60 879,549.63 947,000.00 650,271.00 1,021,500.00 921,500.00 921,500.00

Contractual Services Total: 29,263,621.53 28,707,307.39 34,323,724.00 27,676,681.79 40,891,430.84 39,653,526.00 39,562,641.00

Capital Outlay
552010 Building 3,346,642.92 0.00 46,000.00 407,863.00 50,000.00 1,550,000.00 1,550,000.00
552030 Parking Lot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,000.00 48,000.00 48,000.00
553010 Machinery 3,733.14 19,296.00 12,000.00 289,690.00 1,883,480.75 135,500.00 135,500.00
553030 Motor Vehicles 70,735.00 9,064.00 0.00 0.00 115,000.00 0.00 0.00
553040 Office Equipment 1,380,271.73 175,535.26 105,300.00 6,458,492.11 136,050.00 136,050.00 436,050.00
553045 Furniture and Fixtures 145,647.20 51,895.00 0.00 1,800,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
553050 Electronics 0.00 0.00 38,000.00 37,965.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
553060 Radio 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
553070 Telecom Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,480.27 0.00 0.00 0.00
553080 Computer Hardware 511,346.41 236,703.59 0.00 0.00 600,500.00 260,852.00 245,852.00

Capital Outlay Total: 5,458,376.40 492,493.85 201,300.00 9,024,490.38 2,883,030.75 2,180,402.00 2,465,402.00

Intangibles
555020 Computer Software_Purchased 0.00 28,554.00 20,000.00 1,216,074.00 140,000.00 20,000.00 40,000.00
555030 Computer Software_Licensed _ Limited Term 179,710.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
555035 Computer Software_Licensed _ Indefinite 22,090.00 0.00 1,147,000.00 78,897.41 2,864,000.00 2,139,000.00 2,139,000.00

Intangibles Total: 201,800.00 28,554.00 1,167,000.00 1,294,971.41 3,004,000.00 2,159,000.00 2,179,000.00
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Debt Service
561030 Principal Payment_Other Debt 650,000.00 238,302.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Debt Service Total: 650,000.00 238,302.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Expenditures
592020 Public Purpose 194.56 572.38 10,000.00 838.18 10,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
592040 Historic Preservation Commission 647.08 36,506.70 30,000.00 758.98 40,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
592050 Article 36 Vehicle Seizure 4,835.00 5,900.00 15,000.00 4,998.24 15,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
597010 OPEB Contribution 500,000.00 500,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00

Other Expenditures Total: 505,676.64 542,979.08 1,055,000.00 1,006,595.40 1,065,000.00 1,050,000.00 1,050,000.00

Anticipated New Expenses
599010 Anticipated New Expenses 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

Anticipated New Expenses Total: 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

Other Financing Sources
711010 Transfers Out_Operations 27,299,459.13 12,470,491.88 26,303,901.00 16,304,901.00 15,847,978.00 21,198,404.00 21,198,404.00

Other Financing Sources Total: 27,299,459.13 12,470,491.88 26,303,901.00 16,304,901.00 15,847,978.00 21,198,404.00 21,198,404.00

Expenses Grand Total: 246,717,309.77 223,491,637.19 255,095,963.00 229,488,155.11 276,249,637.89 268,530,457.00 272,019,685.00
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2021
Actual

2022
Actual

2023
Budget

2023
YTD

2024
Requested

2024
Recommended

2024
Board Approved

Commodities Total:1,556.71 4,403.10 6,100.00 789.22 6,300.00 6,050.006,050.00

Contractual Services
Professional Services

541090 Other Professional Services 12,906.83 7,000.00 10,000.00 3,500.00 10,000.00 80,800.00 80,800.00
Professional Services Total:12,906.83 7,000.00 10,000.00 3,500.00 10,000.00 80,800.00 80,800.00

Maintenance Agreements
544010 Maintenance Agreement_Equipment 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 600.00

Maintenance Agreements Total:0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 600.00600.00

Operation Services
547010 Advertising/Legal Notices/Marketing 0.00 107.42 350.00 0.00 350.00 350.00 350.00
547020 Printing, Copy, and Publishing 1.50 22.50 550.00 0.00 550.00 350.00 350.00
547040 Freight and Cartage/Shipping (in) 0.00 35.00 60.00 0.00 60.00 60.00 60.00

Operation Services Total:1.50 164.92 960.00 0.00 960.00 760.00760.00

Support Services
548030 Professional Dues and Memberships 2,722.98 2,369.79 3,700.00 1,934.97 4,200.00 4,200.00 4,200.00
548040 Subscriptions 0.00 119.16 0.00 267.99 0.00 0.00 0.00
548050 Training and Seminars 569.60 7,221.25 6,000.00 1,355.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

Support Services Total:3,292.58 9,710.20 9,700.00 3,557.96 10,200.00 10,200.00 10,200.00

Travel
548510 Mileage 0.00 330.56 1,100.00 515.15 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00
548520 Air Travel 0.00 378.96 0.00 797.42 0.00 0.00 0.00
548530 Ground Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 107.17 0.00 0.00 0.00
548550 Lodging 0.00 1,060.83 950.00 1,219.92 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00

Travel Total: 0.00 1,770.35 2,050.00 2,639.66 2,900.00 2,900.002,900.00

Contractual Services Total:16,200.91 18,645.47 23,310.00 9,697.62 24,660.00 95,260.00 95,260.00

Expenses Grand Total: 641,409.48 648,373.32 640,858.00 589,457.80 710,617.00 779,833.00 779,833.00

Fund: 1010
Department: 150
Sub-Department: 50000
Function:

Will County
FY2024 Budget
Corporate Expenses
50000 - County Auditor

11/20/2023
4:26 PM
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D E BT  S E RVI CE
SCH E D U LE S



Debt Svc 
Paid from 

Fund #

Description Type Due Date Principal Interest Total D365F&O G/L Accounts

4002 Series 2010 Roads Bonds 100M Bonds 5/15/2024 0.00 1,146,077.65 1,146,077.65 Principal 4002-561010-110-12000-60
Series 2010 Roads Bonds 100M 11/15/2024 5,445,000.00 1,146,077.65 6,591,077.65 Interest  4002-562010-110-12000-60
Subtotal 4002 5,445,000.00 2,292,155.30 7,737,155.30

4004 Series 2014 Refunded ADF (series 05,06,08) 9.1M Bonds 5/15/2024 0.00 53,500.00 53,500.00 Principal 4004-561010-110-12000-60
Series 2014 Refunded ADF (series 05,06,08) 9.1M 11/15/2024 2,675,000.00 53,500.00 2,728,500.00 Interest  4004-562010-110-12000-60
Subtotal 4004 2,675,000.00 107,000.00 2,782,000.00

4005 Series 2015A Refunded ADF (series 06,08) 17.1M Bonds 5/15/2024 0.00 228,200.00 228,200.00 Principal 4005-561010-110-12000-60

Series 2015A Refunded ADF (series 06,08) 17.1M 11/15/2024 255,000.00 228,200.00 483,200.00 Interest  4005-562010-110-12000-60

Subtotal 4005 255,000.00 456,400.00 711,400.00

4201 Series 2016 Building Will 175M Bonds 5/15/2024 0.00 726,775.00 726,775.00 Principal 4201-561010-110-12000-60

Series 2016 Building Will 175M 11/15/2024 0.00 726,775.00 726,775.00 Interest  4201-562010-110-12000-60

Subtotal 4201 0.00 1,453,550.00 1,453,550.00

4202 Series 2019 Building Will 62.5M Bonds 5/15/2024 0.00 1,106,587.50 1,106,587.50 Principal 4202-561010-110-12000-60

Series 2019 Building Will 62.5M 11/15/2024 3,035,000.00 1,106,587.50 4,141,587.50 Interest  4202-562010-110-12000-60

Sub Total 4202 3,035,000.00 2,213,175.00 5,248,175.00

4006 Series 2020 Refunding 170.5M Bonds 5/15/2024 0.00 2,143,055.35 2,143,055.35 Principal 4006-561010-110-12000-60

Series 2020 Refunding 170.5M 11/15/2024 2,825,000.00 2,143,055.35 4,968,055.35 Interest  4006-562010-110-12000-60

Sub Total 4006 2,825,000.00 4,286,110.70 7,111,110.70

4203 Series 2021 RNG Facility 39.2M Bonds 5/15/2024 0.00 836,025.00 836,025.00 Principal 4203-561010-110-12000-60

Series 2021 RNG Facility 39.2M 11/15/2024 2,945,000.00 836,025.00 3,781,025.00 Interest  4203-562010-110-12000-60

Sub Total 4203 2,945,000.00 1,672,050.00 4,617,050.00

Total Payments 17,180,000.00$    12,480,441.00$    29,660,441.00$    

Debt Service Payments
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget



Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

5/15/2021 747,560.00 747,560.00

11/15/2021 4,960,000 4.725% 747,560.00 5,707,560.00 6,455,120.00

5/15/2022 630,380.00 630,380.00

11/15/2022 5,115,000 4.825% 630,380.00 5,745,380.00 6,375,760.00

5/15/2023 506,980.63 506,980.63

11/15/2023 5,275,000 4.925% 506,980.63 5,781,980.63 6,288,961.26

5/15/2024 377,083.75 377,083.75

11/15/2024 5,445,000 5.075% 377,083.75 5,822,083.75 6,199,167.50

5/15/2025 238,916.88 238,916.88

11/15/2025 5,620,000 5.175% 238,916.88 5,858,916.88 6,097,833.76

5/15/2026 93,499.38 93,499.38

11/15/2026 3,545,000 5.275% 93,499.38 3,638,499.38 3,731,998.76

29,960,000.00$                  5,188,841.28$                  35,148,841.28$                35,148,841.28$                

Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

5/15/2021 768,993.90 768,993.90

11/15/2021 768,993.90 768,993.90 1,537,987.80

5/15/2022 768,993.90 768,993.90

11/15/2022 768,993.90 768,993.90 1,537,987.80

5/15/2023 768,993.90 768,993.90

11/15/2023 768,993.90 768,993.90 1,537,987.80

5/15/2024 768,993.90 768,993.90

11/15/2024 768,993.90 768,993.90 1,537,987.80

5/15/2025 768,993.90 768,993.90

11/15/2025 768,993.90 768,993.90 1,537,987.80

5/15/2026 768,993.90 768,993.90

11/15/2026 2,265,000 5.609% 768,993.90 3,033,993.90 3,802,987.80

5/15/2027 705,471.98 705,471.98

11/15/2027 6,005,000 5.609% 705,471.98 6,710,471.98 7,415,943.96

5/15/2028 537,061.75 537,061.75

11/15/2028 6,190,000 5.609% 537,061.75 6,727,061.75 7,264,123.50

5/15/2029 363,463.20 363,463.20

11/15/2029 6,380,000 5.609% 363,463.20 6,743,463.20 7,106,926.40

5/15/2030 184,536.10 184,536.10

11/15/2030 6,580,000 5.609% 184,536.10 6,764,536.10 6,949,072.20

27,420,000.00$                  12,808,992.86$                40,228,992.86$                40,228,992.86$                

2010C Taxable GO Transportation Improvement Bonds (Recovery Zone/Economic Development Bonds)

Bond Debt Service

County of Will, Illinois

2010B Taxable GO Transportation Improvement Bonds (Build America Bonds)

Bond Debt Service

County of Will, Illinois



Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

5/15/2021 109,600.00 109,600.00

11/15/2021 109,600.00 109,600.00 219,200.00

5/15/2022 109,600.00 109,600.00

11/15/2022 1,520,000 4.000% 109,600.00 1,629,600.00 1,739,200.00

5/15/2023 79,200.00 79,200.00

11/15/2023 1,285,000 4.000% 79,200.00 1,364,200.00 1,443,400.00

5/15/2024 53,500.00 53,500.00

11/15/2024 2,675,000 4.000% 53,500.00 2,728,500.00 2,782,000.00

5,480,000.00$                    703,800.00$                     6,183,800.00$                  6,183,800.00$                  

Bond Debt Service

County of Will, Illinois

General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2014



Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

5/15/2021 268,475.00 268,475.00

11/15/2021 1,415,000 5.000% 268,475.00 1,683,475.00 1,951,950.00

5/15/2022 233,100.00 233,100.00

11/15/2022 233,100.00 233,100.00 466,200.00

5/15/2023 233,100.00 233,100.00

11/15/2023 245,000 4.000% 233,100.00 478,100.00 711,200.00

5/15/2024 228,200.00 228,200.00

11/15/2024 255,000 4.000% 228,200.00 483,200.00 711,400.00

5/15/2025 223,100.00 223,100.00

11/15/2025 4,475,000 4.000% 223,100.00 4,698,100.00 4,921,200.00

5/15/2026 133,600.00 133,600.00

11/15/2026 4,655,000 4.000% 133,600.00 4,788,600.00 4,922,200.00

5/15/2027 40,500.00 40,500.00

11/15/2027 1,620,000 5.000% 40,500.00 1,660,500.00 1,701,000.00

12,665,000.00$                  2,720,150.00$                  15,385,150.00$                15,385,150.00$                

Bond Debt Service

County of Will, Illinois

General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2015



Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

5/15/2021 726,775.00 726,775.00

11/15/2021 726,775.00 726,775.00 1,453,550.00

5/15/2022 726,775.00 726,775.00

11/15/2022 726,775.00 726,775.00 1,453,550.00

5/15/2023 726,775.00 726,775.00

11/15/2023 726,775.00 726,775.00 1,453,550.00

5/15/2024 726,775.00 726,775.00

11/15/2024 726,775.00 726,775.00 1,453,550.00

5/15/2025 726,775.00 726,775.00

11/15/2025 726,775.00 726,775.00 1,453,550.00

5/15/2026 726,775.00 726,775.00

11/15/2026 2,945,000 5.000% 726,775.00 3,671,775.00 4,398,550.00

5/15/2027 653,150.00 653,150.00

11/15/2027 3,530,000 5.000% 653,150.00 4,183,150.00 4,836,300.00

5/15/2028 564,900.00 564,900.00

11/15/2028 3,865,000 4.000% 564,900.00 4,429,900.00 4,994,800.00

5/15/2029 487,600.00 487,600.00

11/15/2029 4,185,000 4.000% 487,600.00 4,672,600.00 5,160,200.00

5/15/2030 403,900.00 403,900.00

11/15/2030 4,525,000 4.000% 403,900.00 4,928,900.00 5,332,800.00

5/15/2031 313,400.00 313,400.00

11/15/2031 313,400.00 313,400.00 626,800.00

5/15/2032 313,400.00 313,400.00

11/15/2032 313,400.00 313,400.00 626,800.00

5/15/2033 313,400.00 313,400.00

11/15/2033 313,400.00 313,400.00 626,800.00

5/15/2034 313,400.00 313,400.00

11/15/2034 313,400.00 313,400.00 626,800.00

5/15/2035 313,400.00 313,400.00

11/15/2035 7,490,000 4.000% 313,400.00 7,803,400.00 8,116,800.00

5/15/2036 163,600.00 163,600.00

11/15/2036 8,180,000 4.000% 163,600.00 8,343,600.00 8,507,200.00

34,720,000.00$                  16,401,600.00$                51,121,600.00$                51,121,600.00$                

Bond Debt Service

County of Will, Illinois

General Obligation Bonds (Alt Rev Source), Series 2016



Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

5/15/2021 1,292,212.50 1,292,212.50

11/15/2021 2,210,000 5.000% 1,292,212.50 3,502,212.50 4,794,425.00

5/15/2022 1,236,962.50 1,236,962.50

11/15/2022 2,470,000 5.000% 1,236,962.50 3,706,962.50 4,943,925.00

5/15/2023 1,175,212.50 1,175,212.50

11/15/2023 2,745,000 5.000% 1,175,212.50 3,920,212.50 5,095,425.00

5/15/2024 1,106,587.50 1,106,587.50

11/15/2024 3,035,000 5.000% 1,106,587.50 4,141,587.50 5,248,175.00

5/15/2025 1,030,712.50 1,030,712.50

11/15/2025 3,345,000 5.000% 1,030,712.50 4,375,712.50 5,406,425.00

5/15/2026 947,087.50 947,087.50

11/15/2026 730,000 5.000% 947,087.50 1,677,087.50 2,624,175.00

5/15/2027 928,837.50 928,837.50

11/15/2027 480,000 5.000% 928,837.50 1,408,837.50 2,337,675.00

5/15/2028 916,837.50 916,837.50

11/15/2028 480,000 5.000% 916,837.50 1,396,837.50 2,313,675.00

5/15/2029 904,837.50 904,837.50

11/15/2029 480,000 5.000% 904,837.50 1,384,837.50 2,289,675.00

5/15/2030 892,837.50 892,837.50

11/15/2030 475,000 5.000% 892,837.50 1,367,837.50 2,260,675.00

5/15/2031 880,962.50 880,962.50

11/15/2031 475,000 5.000% 880,962.50 1,355,962.50 2,236,925.00

5/15/2032 869,087.50 869,087.50

11/15/2032 465,000 5.000% 869,087.50 1,334,087.50 2,203,175.00

5/15/2033 857,462.50 857,462.50

11/15/2033 465,000 3.500% 857,462.50 1,322,462.50 2,179,925.00

5/15/2034 849,325.00 849,325.00

11/15/2034 450,000 3.500% 849,325.00 1,299,325.00 2,148,650.00

5/15/2035 841,450.00 841,450.00

11/15/2035 435,000 3.500% 841,450.00 1,276,450.00 2,117,900.00

5/15/2036 833,837.50 833,837.50

11/15/2036 425,000 3.500% 833,837.50 1,258,837.50 2,092,675.00

5/15/2037 826,400.00 826,400.00

11/15/2037 405,000 4.000% 826,400.00 1,231,400.00 2,057,800.00

5/15/2038 818,300.00 818,300.00

11/15/2038 390,000 4.000% 818,300.00 1,208,300.00 2,026,600.00

5/15/2039 810,500.00 810,500.00

11/15/2039 370,000 4.000% 810,500.00 1,180,500.00 1,991,000.00

5/15/2040 803,100.00 803,100.00

11/15/2040 355,000 4.000% 803,100.00 1,158,100.00 1,961,200.00

5/15/2041 796,000.00 796,000.00

Bond Debt Service

County of Will, Illinois

General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2019



11/15/2041 325,000 4.000% 796,000.00 1,121,000.00 1,917,000.00

5/15/2042 789,500.00 789,500.00

11/15/2042 305,000 4.000% 789,500.00 1,094,500.00 1,884,000.00

5/15/2043 783,400.00 783,400.00

11/15/2043 275,000 4.000% 783,400.00 1,058,400.00 1,841,800.00

5/15/2044 777,900.00 777,900.00

11/15/2044 255,000 4.000% 777,900.00 1,032,900.00 1,810,800.00

5/15/2045 772,800.00 772,800.00

11/15/2045 215,000 4.000% 772,800.00 987,800.00 1,760,600.00

5/15/2046 768,500.00 768,500.00

11/15/2046 18,575,000 4.000% 768,500.00 19,343,500.00 20,112,000.00

5/15/2047 397,000.00 397,000.00

11/15/2047 19,850,000 4.000% 397,000.00 20,247,000.00 20,644,000.00

60,485,000.00$                  47,815,300.00$                108,300,300.00$              108,300,300.00$              



Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

5/15/2021 1,770,907.05 1,770,907.05

11/15/2021 2,195,000 0.108% 2,153,805.88 4,348,805.88 6,119,712.93

5/15/2022 2,152,620.58 2,152,620.58

11/15/2022 1,775,000 0.214% 2,152,620.58 3,927,620.58 6,080,241.16

5/15/2023 2,150,721.33 2,150,721.33

11/15/2023 4,155,000 0.369% 2,150,721.33 6,305,721.33 8,456,442.66

5/15/2024 2,143,055.35 2,143,055.35

11/15/2024 2,825,000 0.672% 2,143,055.35 4,968,055.35 7,111,110.70

5/15/2025 2,133,563.35 2,133,563.35

11/15/2025 1,680,000 0.772% 2,133,563.35 3,813,563.35 5,947,126.70

5/15/2026 2,127,078.55 2,127,078.55

11/15/2026 1,695,000 1.097% 2,127,078.55 3,822,078.55 5,949,157.10

5/15/2027 2,117,781.48 2,117,781.48

11/15/2027 1,710,000 1.247% 2,117,781.48 3,827,781.48 5,945,562.96

5/15/2028 2,107,119.63 2,107,119.63

11/15/2028 1,735,000 1.497% 2,107,119.63 3,842,119.63 5,949,239.26

5/15/2029 2,094,133.15 2,094,133.15

11/15/2029 1,760,000 1.597% 2,094,133.15 3,854,133.15 5,948,266.30

5/15/2030 2,080,079.55 2,080,079.55

11/15/2030 1,785,000 1.747% 2,080,079.55 3,865,079.55 5,945,159.10

5/15/2031 2,064,487.58 2,064,487.58

11/15/2031 6,700,000 1.897% 2,064,487.58 8,764,487.58 10,828,975.16

5/15/2032 2,000,938.08 2,000,938.08

11/15/2032 7,170,000 2.047% 2,000,938.08 9,170,938.08 11,171,876.16

5/15/2033 1,927,553.13 1,927,553.13

11/15/2033 7,670,000 2.147% 1,927,553.13 9,597,553.13 11,525,106.26

5/15/2034 1,845,215.68 1,845,215.68

11/15/2034 8,205,000 2.247% 1,845,215.68 10,050,215.68 11,895,431.36

5/15/2035 1,753,032.50 1,753,032.50

11/15/2035 1,280,000 2.297% 1,753,032.50 3,033,032.50 4,786,065.00

5/15/2036 1,738,331.70 1,738,331.70

11/15/2036 1,310,000 2.904% 1,738,331.70 3,048,331.70 4,786,663.40

5/15/2037 1,719,310.50 1,719,310.50

11/15/2037 10,270,000 2.904% 1,719,310.50 11,989,310.50 13,708,621.00

5/15/2038 1,570,190.10 1,570,190.10

11/15/2038 10,485,000 2.904% 1,570,190.10 12,055,190.10 13,625,380.20

5/15/2039 1,417,947.90 1,417,947.90

11/15/2039 11,225,000 2.904% 1,417,947.90 12,642,947.90 14,060,895.80

Bond Debt Service

County of Will, Illinois

Taxable G.O. Refunding Bonds (ARS), Series 2020



5/15/2040 1,254,960.90 1,254,960.90

11/15/2040 12,000,000 2.904% 1,254,960.90 13,254,960.90 14,509,921.80

5/15/2041 1,080,720.90 1,080,720.90

11/15/2041 12,825,000 2.954% 1,080,720.90 13,905,720.90 14,986,441.80

5/15/2042 891,295.65 891,295.65

11/15/2042 13,685,000 2.954% 891,295.65 14,576,295.65 15,467,591.30

5/15/2043 689,168.20 689,168.20

11/15/2043 14,590,000 2.954% 689,168.20 15,279,168.20 15,968,336.40

5/15/2044 473,673.90 473,673.90

11/15/2044 15,535,000 2.954% 473,673.90 16,008,673.90 16,482,347.80

5/15/2045 244,221.95 244,221.95

11/15/2045 16,535,000 2.954% 244,221.95 16,779,221.95 17,023,443.90

170,800,000.00$                83,479,116.21$                254,279,116.21$              254,279,116.21$              



Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

5/15/2021

11/15/2021 0 761,735.00 761,735.00 761,735.00

5/15/2022 878,925.00 878,925.00

11/15/2022 0 878,925.00 878,925.00 1,757,850.00

5/15/2023 878,925.00 878,925.00

11/15/2023 2,860,000 3.000% 878,925.00 3,738,925.00 4,617,850.00

5/15/2024 836,025.00 836,025.00

11/15/2024 2,945,000 0.672% 836,025.00 3,781,025.00 4,617,050.00

5/15/2025 777,125.00 777,125.00

11/15/2025 3,065,000 0.772% 777,125.00 3,842,125.00 4,619,250.00

5/15/2026 715,825.00 715,825.00

11/15/2026 3,185,000 1.097% 715,825.00 3,900,825.00 4,616,650.00

5/15/2027 636,200.00 636,200.00

11/15/2027 3,345,000 1.247% 636,200.00 3,981,200.00 4,617,400.00

5/15/2028 552,575.00 552,575.00

11/15/2028 3,510,000 1.497% 552,575.00 4,062,575.00 4,615,150.00

5/15/2029 464,825.00 464,825.00

11/15/2029 3,690,000 1.597% 464,825.00 4,154,825.00 4,619,650.00

5/15/2030 372,575.00 372,575.00

11/15/2030 3,870,000 1.747% 372,575.00 4,242,575.00 4,615,150.00

5/15/2031 275,825.00 275,825.00

11/15/2031 4,065,000 1.897% 275,825.00 4,340,825.00 4,616,650.00

5/15/2032 174,200.00 174,200.00

11/15/2032 4,270,000 2.047% 174,200.00 4,444,200.00 4,618,400.00

5/15/2033 88,800.00 88,800.00

11/15/2033 4,440,000 2.147% 88,800.00 4,528,800.00 4,617,600.00

39,245,000.00$                14,065,385.00$                53,310,385.00$                53,310,385.00$                

Bond Debt Service

County of Will, Illinois

Taxable G.O., (ARS)  Green Bonds, Series 2021 - RNG 



Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

5/15/2021 5,784,523.45 5,784,523.45

11/15/2021 12,955,000 3.898% 6,929,157.28 19,884,157.28 25,668,680.73

5/15/2022 6,793,856.98 6,793,856.98

11/15/2022 13,140,000 4.170% 6,793,856.98 19,933,856.98 26,727,713.96

5/15/2023 6,519,908.36 6,519,908.36

11/15/2023 16,565,000 3.377% 6,519,908.36 23,084,908.36 29,604,816.72

5/15/2024 6,240,220.50 6,240,220.50

11/15/2024 17,180,000 3.970% 6,240,220.50 23,420,220.50 29,660,441.00

5/15/2025 5,899,186.63 5,899,186.63

11/15/2025 18,185,000 4.249% 5,899,186.63 24,084,186.63 29,983,373.26

5/15/2026 5,512,859.33 5,512,859.33

11/15/2026 19,020,000 4.531% 5,512,859.33 24,532,859.33 30,045,718.66

5/15/2027 5,081,940.96 5,081,940.96

11/15/2027 16,690,000 4.835% 5,081,940.96 21,771,940.96 26,853,881.92

5/15/2028 4,678,493.88 4,678,493.88

11/15/2028 15,780,000 4.609% 4,678,493.88 20,458,493.88 25,136,987.76

5/15/2029 4,314,858.85 4,314,858.85

11/15/2029 16,495,000 4.619% 4,314,858.85 20,809,858.85 25,124,717.70

5/15/2030 3,933,928.15 3,933,928.15

11/15/2030 17,235,000 4.633% 3,933,928.15 21,168,928.15 25,102,856.30

5/15/2031 3,534,675.08 3,534,675.08

11/15/2031 11,240,000 3.150% 3,534,675.08 14,774,675.08 18,309,350.16

5/15/2032 3,357,625.58 3,357,625.58

11/15/2032 11,905,000 2.863% 3,357,625.58 15,262,625.58 18,620,251.16

5/15/2033 3,187,215.63 3,187,215.63

11/15/2033 12,575,000 2.851% 3,187,215.63 15,762,215.63 18,949,431.26

5/15/2034 3,007,940.68 3,007,940.68

11/15/2034 8,655,000 2.312% 3,007,940.68 11,662,940.68 14,670,881.36

5/15/2035 2,907,882.50 2,907,882.50

11/15/2035 9,205,000 3.740% 2,907,882.50 12,112,882.50 15,020,765.00

Bond Debt Service

County of Will, Illinois
Summary of Outstanding Debt



5/15/2036 2,735,769.20 2,735,769.20

11/15/2036 9,915,000 3.834% 2,735,769.20 12,650,769.20 15,386,538.40

5/15/2037 2,545,710.50 2,545,710.50

11/15/2037 10,675,000 2.946% 2,545,710.50 13,220,710.50 15,766,421.00

5/15/2038 2,388,490.10 2,388,490.10

11/15/2038 10,875,000 2.943% 2,388,490.10 13,263,490.10 15,651,980.20

5/15/2039 2,228,447.90 2,228,447.90

11/15/2039 11,595,000 2.939% 2,228,447.90 13,823,447.90 16,051,895.80

5/15/2040 2,058,060.90 2,058,060.90

11/15/2040 12,355,000 2.935% 2,058,060.90 14,413,060.90 16,471,121.80

5/15/2041 1,876,720.90 1,876,720.90

11/15/2041 13,150,000 2.980% 1,876,720.90 15,026,720.90 16,903,441.80

5/15/2042 1,680,795.65 1,680,795.65

11/15/2042 13,990,000 2.977% 1,680,795.65 15,670,795.65 17,351,591.30

5/15/2043 1,472,568.20 1,472,568.20

11/15/2043 14,865,000 2.973% 1,472,568.20 16,337,568.20 17,810,136.40

5/15/2044 1,251,573.90 1,251,573.90

11/15/2044 15,790,000 2.971% 1,251,573.90 17,041,573.90 18,293,147.80

5/15/2045 1,017,021.95 1,017,021.95

11/15/2045 16,750,000 2.967% 1,017,021.95 17,767,021.95 18,784,043.90

5/15/2046 768,500.00 768,500.00

11/15/2046 18,575,000 4.000% 768,500.00 19,343,500.00 20,112,000.00

5/15/2047 397,000.00 397,000.00

11/15/2047 19,850,000 4.000% 397,000.00 20,247,000.00 20,644,000.00

385,210,000.00$                183,496,185.35$              568,706,185.35$              568,706,185.35$              



Date Amount Purpose

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 2112-611010-120-35000-90 Veterans Assistance Comm. Dec-23 800,000            County support provided for veterans program

1010-711010-190-70020-90 Corporate Fund 2104-611010-120-29300-90 Consolidated Dispatch Cntr Fund Dec-23 1,850,426         Sheriffs shared cost for LCC operations

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 2404-611010-200-80100-90 Children's Advocacy Center Dec-23 150,000            County support provided for CAC

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 3001-611010-110-11000-90 Capital Improvement Fund Dec-23 5,000,000         Allocation for Pace Building Renovations

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 3001-611010-110-11000-90 Capital Improvement Fund Dec-23 1,000,000         Levy Allocation for Capital Projects

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 3002-611010-110-11001-90 Vehicle Replacement Fund Dec-23 800,000            County support provided for Sheriff vehicles

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 3003-611010-110-11000-90 Facilities Cap Equip Rplcmnt Dec-23 500,000            Levy Allocation for Capital Projects

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 4004-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service - ADF Series 2014 - -                    Last Debt Svc payment 11/15/24

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 4005-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service - ADF Series 2015A Sep-24 4,921,200         Series 2015A (Refunded 2006, 2008 ADF Exp)

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 4006-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service - 2020 Refunding Sep-24 3,473,565         Series 2020 (Refunded 2012 and Building Will 2016)

1010-711010-110-10000-90 Corporate Fund 4202-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service Building Will 2019 Sep-24 2,703,213         Series 2019 Building Will $40-50M 

1010-597010-110-10000-10 Corporate Fund 7001-497010-120-20303-10 O.P.E.B. Qtrly 1,000,000         OPEB (Other Post Employment Benefits) contribution

1020-711010-120-20201-90 FICA 1010-611020-120-20201-90 Corporate Fund Qtrly 10,216,152       County share of payroll taxes for Corporate Fund

1030-711010-120-20202-90 IMRF 1010-611030-120-20202-90 Corporate Fund Qtrly 16,247,694       County share of pension costs for Corporate Fund

2002-711010-110-10002-90 911 1010-611010-900-90000-90 Corporate Fund annually yr 
end 46,464              Contribution toward employee costs - ICT Info Sec Officer

2002-711010-110-10002-90 911 4006-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service Ref Series 2020 Sep-24 160,000            Rental Payment toward Series 2020 Ref (2012+2016) 

2003-711010-110-10003-90 RTA Tax Revenue Fund 4002-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service Roads 2010 Sep-24 7,635,725         $100M Bond Issuance for Road Projects 

2003-711010-110-10003-90 RTA Tax Revenue Fund 4006-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service Ref Sereis 2020 Sep-24 3,473,565         RTA toward Series 2020 Ref (2012+2016) 

2003-711010-110-10003-90 RTA Tax Revenue Fund 4202-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service Building Will 2019 Sep-24 2,703,213         Series 2019 Building Will $40-50M 

2104-711010-120-29300-90 Consolidate Dispatch Cntr 3003-611010-110-11002--90 Facilities Cap Equip Rplcmnt Sep-24 72,252              LCC liability payment

2107-711010-120-36300-90 County Motor Fuel 2106-611010-120-36100-90 Highway by request 3,000,000         Transfer to Highway for Maintenance 

2111-711010-120-24000-90 Parking Lot 4006-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service Ref Series 2020 Sep-24 300,000            Parking Lot fees toward Series 2020 Ref  (2012+2016)

Fiscal Year 2024
Interfund Transfer Schedule

Transfer OUT From: Transfer IN To:
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Date Amount Purpose

Fiscal Year 2024
Interfund Transfer Schedule

Transfer OUT From: Transfer IN To:

2113-711010-120-27400-90 Recovery Resource & Energy 1010-611010-900-90000-90 Corporate Fund annually yr 
end 120,000            Contribution toward employee costs - SAO

2115-711070-120-20010-10 Cannabis Fund 1010-611010-900-90000-90 Corporate Fund Dec-23 450,000            Allocation for Housing Stabilization Program

2115-711070-120-20010-10 Cannabis Fund 1010-611010-900-90000-90 Corporate Fund Dec-23 70,000              Allocation for Regional Office of Education

2115-711070-120-20010-10 Cannabis Fund 2403-611010-200-80100-90 Problem Solving Court Dec-23 225,000            Allocation for Problem Soving Court

2115-711070-120-20010-10 Cannabis Fund 2404-611010-200-80100-90 Children's Advocacy Center Dec-23 345,000            Allocation for CAC

2115-711070-120-20010-10 Cannabis Fund 2709-611010-120-22000-90 Workforce Services Dec-23 180,000            Allocation for Workforce Services Re-Entry Program

2116-711010-610-39010-90 RNG Facility Fund 4203-612010-110-12000-90 RNG Debt Service Series 2021A Sep-23 4,617,050         Series 2021 Renewable Natural Gas Facility $39M

2117-711010-120-20011-90 Opioid Settlement Fund 2403-611010-200-80200-90 Problem Solving Court Dec-23 250,000            Allocation for Problem Soving Court

2117-711010-120-20011-90 Opioid Settlement Fund 2102-611010-120-34040-90 Health Dept Behavioral Health Dec-23 750,000            Allocation for Dr. Kathleen Burke Rapid Response Program

2117-711010-120-20011-90 Opioid Settlement Fund 1010-611010-900-90000-90 Corporate Fund Dec-23 200,000            Allocation for ADF Mental Health Services

2118-711010-120-20501-90 Community Mental Health 1010-611010-900-90000-90 Corporate Fund Dec-23 40,000              Loan Repayment

2118-711010-120-20501-90 Community Mental Health 2102-611010-120-34010-90 Health Dept Administration Dec-23 2,000,000         Allocation for Health Dept

2204-711010-130-40200-90 Child Exchange Center 1010-611010-900-90000-90 Corporate Fund Dec-23 300,000            Allocation for Circuit Court

2604-711010-180-65100-90 Recorder Automation 1010-611010-900-90000-90 Corporate Fund annually yr 
end 66,000              Contribution toward employee costs - ICT

3001-711010-110-11000-90 Capital Improvement 4201-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service Building Will 2016 Sep-24 955,550            Bond Rebate toward Series 2016 Building Will 

3102-711010-110-11003-90 Judicial Facilities Fund 4006-612010-110-12000-90 Debt Service Ref Series 2020 Sep-24 1,300,000         Jud Fac Fee toward Series 2020 Ref (2012+2016)

Page 2
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w

h
ic

h
 r

e
q
u

ir
e

s
 d

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t 
m

a
n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 
to

 a
s
s
e
s
s
 a

n
d
 m

a
k
e

 a
 

re
c
o
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti
o

n
 f

o
r 

h
o
w

 t
h

e
 p

ro
je

c
t 
in

 q
u

e
s
ti
o

n
 s

a
ti
s
fi
e
s
 e

a
c
h
 o

f 
s
e

v
e
ra

l 
c
ri
te

ri
a
, 
a

s
 w

e
ll 

a
s
 d

e
v
e

lo
p

 a
n

 
e

x
p
e

n
d

it
u

re
 c

e
ili

n
g
 p

a
ra

m
e

te
r 

fo
r 

e
a
c
h

 o
f 
th

e
 r

e
s
p

e
c
ti
v
e

 y
e

a
rs

. 
T

h
e
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 i
s
 d

e
s
ig

n
e

d
 t

o
 o

rg
a

n
iz

e
 a

n
d

 
p
re

s
e
n

t 
re

q
u

e
s
ts

 i
n

 s
u

c
h
 a

 m
a

n
n

e
r 

th
a
t 
m

a
n
a

g
e
m

e
n
t 
a

n
d

 t
h

e
 c

o
u
n

ty
 b

o
a
rd

 h
a

v
e
 t

h
e
 i
n

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 e

s
s
e

n
ti
a

l 
to

 
e

ff
e

c
ti
v
e

 d
e

c
is

io
n

-m
a

k
in

g
. 

T
h
e
 s

y
s
te

m
 i
s
 n

o
t 

in
te

n
d
e

d
 t

o
 p

ro
v
id

e
 a

n
 a

b
s
o

lu
te

 r
a

n
k
in

g
 o

f 
p
ro

je
c
ts

 b
a

s
e
d

 s
o

le
ly

 
o

n
 t

h
e
 n

u
m

e
ri
c
a

l 
s
c
o
re

s
. 
A

 d
if
fe

re
n

c
e
 o

f 
a

 f
e

w
 p

o
in

ts
 b

e
tw

e
e
n

 t
o

ta
l 
s
c
o

re
s
 o

f 
p
ro

je
c
ts

 i
s
 n

o
t 
s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n
t 

in
 

d
e
te

rm
in

in
g
 p

ri
o
ri
ty

. 
T

h
e

re
 i
s
 a

 q
u
e
s
ti
o

n
 w

h
ic

h
 a

s
k
s
 t

h
e
 e

v
a
lu

a
to

r'
s
 o

v
e
ra

ll 
p

e
rs

o
n
a

l 
ju

d
g

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

p
ro

je
c
ts

' 
p

ri
o
ri
ty

 t
o
 h

e
lp

 i
d
e

n
ti
fy

 w
h

ic
h

 p
ro

p
o

s
a
ls

 a
re

 c
o

n
s
id

e
re

d
 t
h

e
 h

ig
h
e

s
t 

p
ri
o

ri
ty

. 

T
h
is

 p
ri
o
ri
ti
z
a

ti
o
n
 p

ro
c
e

s
s
 r

e
p
re

s
e
n

ts
 t
w

o
 d

is
ti
n

c
t 
e

le
m

e
n

ts
: 

in
te

rn
a
lly

 (
w

it
h
in

 t
h

e
 d

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t)

 a
n
d

 c
o

u
n

ty
w

id
e
. 

If
 t

h
e
 d

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t's

 r
e

q
u

e
s
t 

o
n
ly

 i
n

c
lu

d
e

s
 c

a
p

it
a

l 
e
x
p

e
n

d
it
u

re
s
 w

h
ic

h
 a

re
 p

ro
p
o

s
e
d

 t
o
 b

e
 f
u

n
d

e
d
 f
ro

m
 t
h

e
 

d
e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t's

 b
u
d
g

e
t 
o

r 
n
o

n
-t

a
x
 r

e
v
e
n

u
e
 g

e
n

e
ra

te
d

 b
y
 t
h

e
 d

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t,
 t

h
e
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 a
re

 p
ri
o
ri
ti
z
e

d
 w

it
h

in
 t

h
e

 
d

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t 
fo

r 
in

c
lu

s
io

n
 w

it
h

in
 t

h
e
 p

la
n
. 
If
 t

h
e
 r

e
q
u

e
s
t 

is
 o

u
ts

id
e
 o

f 
th

e
 d

e
p
a

rt
m

e
n
t’
s
 a

b
ili

ty
 t

o
 g

e
n

e
ra

te
 

re
v
e
n

u
e

, 
e

.g
.,
 a

 r
e

q
u

e
s
t 
fo

r 
fu

n
d

in
g
 f
ro

m
 t
h

e
 C

a
p
it
a

l 
Im

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t/
R

e
p
a

ir
 F

u
n
d

 o
r 

a
 b

o
n

d
 i
s
s
u

e
, 
th

e
n

 t
h

e
 

p
ro

je
c
t 

w
o

u
ld

 c
o

m
p

e
te

 f
o
r 

fu
n
d

in
g
 o

n
 a

 c
o

u
n
ty

w
id

e
 b

a
s
is

. 
A

 m
o

re
 d

e
ta

ile
d
 d

is
c
u

s
s
io

n
 o

f 
th

e
 p

ro
je

c
t 
ra

n
k
in

g
 

m
e

th
o

d
 i
s
 f
o

u
n

d
 i
n

 t
h

e
 s

e
c
ti
o
n

 e
n

ti
tl
e

d
 "

M
e

th
o
d

 f
o

r 
P

ri
o

ri
ti
z
in

g
 P

ro
je

c
ts

".
 



P
a

g
e

 2
 o

f 
1
0
 

T
h
e

 C
a
p

it
a

l 
Im

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
t 

P
la

n
 i
s
 p

re
s
e
n
te

d
 a

n
n

u
a

lly
 t

o
 t
h

e
 W

ill
 C

o
u
n

ty
 B

o
a

rd
. 
T

h
e

 f
ir
s
t 
y
e

a
r 

o
f 
th

e
 p

a
c
k
a

g
e

 i
s
 

re
fe

rr
e

d
 t

o
 a

s
 t
h

e
 C

a
p
it
a

l 
Im

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

a
n
d

 i
s
 a

 l
is

t 
o

f 
p

ro
je

c
ts

 f
o
r 

re
c
o
m

m
e

n
d

e
d

 i
m

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o
n

 d
u

ri
n

g
 

th
e
 n

e
x
t 
fi
s
c
a

l 
y
e

a
r,

 w
h

ile
 t

h
e
 s

u
b
s
e

q
u

e
n
t 
fo

u
r-

y
e
a

r 
p

e
ri
o

d
 i
s
 r

e
fe

rr
e

d
 t

o
 a

s
 t

h
e
 C

a
p

it
a

l 
Im

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n

t 
P

la
n

, 
w

h
ic

h
 w

ill
 b

e
 a

p
p

ro
v
e

d
 b

y
 t

h
e
 B

o
a
rd

 i
n

 c
o

n
c
e

p
t 

o
n

ly
. 

B
y
 a

d
o

p
ti
n

g
 a

 C
IP

, 
th

e
 C

o
u
n

ty
 a

d
o

p
ts

 a
 s

ta
te

m
e

n
t 
o

f 
in

te
n

t,
 n

o
t 
a

n
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri
a
ti
o

n
 o

f 
fu

n
d

in
g
 f
o

r 
p

ro
je

c
ts

 c
o

n
ta

in
e
d

 w
it
h

in
 t

h
e
 p

la
n
. 

T
h
e
 C

IP
 l
is

ts
 a

re
 u

p
d

a
te

d
 a

n
n

u
a

lly
 

a
s
 n

e
w

 n
e
e

d
s
 b

e
c
o
m

e
 k

n
o
w

n
 a

n
d

 a
s
 p

ri
o
ri
ti
e

s
 a

re
 c

h
a

n
g
e

d
, 
th

e
re

fo
re

, 
it
 i
s
 e

n
ti
re

ly
 p

o
s
s
ib

le
 t

h
a
t 
a

 p
ro

je
c
t 

w
it
h
 

a
 l
o
w

 p
ri
o
ri
ty

 w
ill

 r
e

m
a

in
 i
n

 t
h

e
 C

a
p
it
a

l 
Im

p
ro

v
e

m
e
n

t 
P

la
n
 l
o

n
g

e
r 

th
a
n
 f

o
u
r 

y
e

a
rs

, 
a

s
 m

o
re

 i
m

p
o
rt

a
n
t 
p

ro
je

c
ts

 
a

p
p

e
a

r 
a

n
d
 m

o
v
e
 a

h
e

a
d
 f
o

r 
q

u
ic

k
 i
m

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
. 
A

 p
ro

je
c
t 
m

a
y
 b

e
 i
m

p
le

m
e

n
te

d
 s

o
o
n

e
r 

th
a
n

 o
ri
g

in
a
lly

 
p

la
n
n

e
d

 d
u

e
 t

o
 c

h
a
n

g
in

g
 p

ri
o
ri
ti
e

s
 o

r 
fu

n
d

in
g
 a

v
a

ila
b
ili

ty
. 

D
E

F
IN

IT
IO

N
S
 

A
 c

a
p
it
a

l 
p

ro
je

c
t 

is
 d

e
fi
n

e
d

 a
s
 f
o

llo
w

s
: 

•
It

e
m

s
 t
h

a
t 
h

a
v
e
 a

 s
in

g
le

 a
c
q
u

is
it
io

n
 c

o
s
t 
o

f 
$

2
5

,0
0

0
 o

r 
m

o
re

; 
a

n
d

•
S

p
e
n

d
in

g
 f

o
r 

th
e
 a

c
q
u

is
it
io

n
, 

im
p

ro
v
e

m
e

n
t,
 o

r 
a

d
d
it
io

n
 t

o
 c

a
p
it
a

l 
a

s
s
e
ts

 w
it
h

 a
 u

s
e
fu

l 
lif

e
 o

f 
fi
v
e

 (
5

) 
o

r
m

o
re

 y
e

a
rs

.

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

V
IE

W
 

T
h
e

 C
a
p

it
a

l 
Im

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
t 

P
la

n
 w

ill
 b

e
 c

o
n
s
id

e
re

d
 a

n
n

u
a

lly
 a

n
d

 u
p

d
a
te

d
 t

o
 a

d
d

 a
n

o
th

e
r 

y
e

a
r 

o
f 

p
ro

je
c
ts

. 
T

h
is

 
p

ro
c
e

s
s
 w

ill
 i
d

e
n

ti
fy

 t
h

e
 C

a
p
it
a

l 
B

u
d
g

e
t 
(f

ir
s
t 
y
e

a
r 

p
ro

je
c
ts

) 
a

s
 w

e
ll 

a
s
 p

ro
je

c
ts

 t
o

 b
e

 i
m

p
le

m
e

n
te

d
 i
n

 t
h

e
 f

o
u
r 

s
u

b
s
e

q
u

e
n

t 
y
e

a
rs

 o
f 
th

e
 p

ro
g

ra
m

 i
n

 o
rd

e
r 

o
f 
p

ri
o
ri
ty

. 
T

h
e

 a
n

n
u
a

l 
re

v
ie

w
 p

ro
c
e
d

u
re

 i
s
 a

s
 f
o

llo
w

s
: 

January -May

R
e
v
ie

w
 b

y 
d
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
a
n
d
 s

u
b
m

it
ta

l 
o
f 

n
e
w

 p
ro

je
c
ts

 t
o
 t

h
e
 B

u
d
g
e
t 

D
ir
e
c
to

r

T
h
e
 C

o
u
n
ty

 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 S

ta
ff

 r
e
v
ie

w
s
 t

h
e
 p

u
rp

o
s
e
, 

p
ro

c
e
s
s
, 
p
ro

g
ra

m
 c

a
te

g
o
ri
e
s
, 

c
ri
te

ri
a
 a

n
d
 w

e
ig

h
in

g
 

s
y
s
te

m
 a

n
d
 f

u
n
d
in

g
 s

o
u
rc

e
s
 t
o
 a

s
s
e
s
s
 n

e
c
e
s
s
a
ry

 u
p
d
a
te

s

C
o
u
n
ty

 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 O

ff
ic

e
 a

n
d
 s

ta
ff

 a
s
s
e
s
s
 n

e
w

 p
ro

je
c
ts

, 
a
m

e
n
d
 t
h
e
 C

IP
 a

n
d
 a

s
s
ig

n
 f

in
a
l 
p
ro

je
c
ts

 r
a
n
k

September -October

C
a
p
it
a
l 
Im

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

 C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 r

e
v
ie

w
s
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
d
 a

m
e
n
d
m

e
n
ts

 t
o
 t
h
e
 C

IP
 a

n
d
 a

d
o
p
ts

 C
IP

F
in

a
n
c
e
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 r

e
v
ie

w
s
 a

p
p
ro

v
e
d
 C

IP
 a

n
d
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
s
 C

IP
 b

u
d
g
e
t 

to
 i
n
c
lu

d
e
 i
n
 F

is
c
a
l 
Y

e
a
r 

C
o
u
n
ty

 
B

u
d
g
e
t 

fo
r 

c
o
n
s
id

e
ra

ti
o
n
 b

y 
C

o
u
n
ty

 B
o
a
rd



P
a

g
e

 3
 o

f 
1
0
 

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

IL
IT

IE
S

 F
O

R
 P

L
A

N
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T
 

T
h
e
 r

e
s
p
o

n
s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

u
tl
in

e
d

 b
e

lo
w

 i
n

d
ic

a
te

 t
h

e
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 f
o

r 
d

e
v
e

lo
p
m

e
n
t 

o
f 
th

e
 C

IP
 t

o
 t

h
e
 p

o
in

t 
o

f 
c
o

n
s
id

e
ra

ti
o
n

 b
y
 t

h
e

 C
o
u
n

ty
 B

o
a
rd

. 
B

e
fo

re
 a

 p
ro

je
c
t 

is
 p

u
t 
fo

rw
a

rd
 t
o
 t

h
e
 C

a
p
it
a

l 
Im

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

 C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 f

o
r 

in
c
lu

s
io

n
 i
n

 t
h

e
 C

IP
, 

e
a
c
h

 p
ro

je
c
t 
w

ill
 b

e
 r

e
v
ie

w
e
d

 f
o
r 

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l 
fe

a
s
ib

ili
ty

, 
c
o

n
fo

rm
a

n
c
e
 t

o
 e

s
ta

b
lis

h
e

d
 p

la
n
s
, 

re
s
p
o

n
s
e

 t
o

 p
u

b
lic

 n
e
e

d
, 
e

n
g

in
e
e

ri
n
g

 f
e

a
s
ib

ili
ty

, 
a
n

d
 e

n
v
ir
o

n
m

e
n
ta

l 
im

p
a
c
t,
 w

h
e
re

 a
p
p

ro
p
ri
a

te
. 

M
E

T
H

O
D

 F
O

R
 P

R
IO

R
IT

IZ
IN

G
 P

R
O

J
E

C
T

S
 

S
te

p
 1

 –
 

T
h
e

 d
e

p
a
rt

m
e

n
t 

h
e
a

d
s
 r

a
te

 t
h

e
 c

a
p
it
a

l 
p

ro
je

c
ts

 a
c
c
o

rd
in

g
 t
o

 t
h

e
 e

s
ta

b
lis

h
e
d

 c
ri

te
ri
a

. 
A

ll 
d

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
ts

 u
s
e
 t

h
e
 s

a
m

e
 c

ri
te

ri
a
. 

S
te

p
 2

 –
 

T
h
e

 e
s
ta

b
lis

h
m

e
n
t 

o
f 
th

e
 i
m

p
o
rt

a
n
c
e
 o

f 
o

n
e

 c
ri
te

ri
o

n
 o

v
e
r 

a
n
o

th
e
r 

b
y
 a

s
s
ig

n
in

g
 t

h
e
 h

ig
h
e

s
t 

n
u
m

e
ri
c
a
l 
s
c
o
re

 t
o
 t

h
e
 h

ig
h
e

s
t 
ra

n
k
e

d
 c

ri
te

ri
a

. 
T

h
is

 i
s
 c

a
lle

d
 t
h

e
 w

e
ig

h
t 

fa
c
to

r.
 

S
te

p
 3

 –
 

F
o
r 

th
e
 f
ir
s
t 
s
e

v
e
n
 c

ri
te

ri
a

, 
e

a
c
h
 c

ri
te

ri
o
n

’s
 r

a
w

 s
c
o

re
 a

s
 s

u
b
m

it
te

d
 b

y
 t

h
e
 d

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t 
h

e
a

d
s
 i
s
 

m
u

lt
ip

lie
d
 b

y
 t
h

a
t 
c
ri
te

ri
o
n

’s
 w

e
ig

h
t 

fa
c
to

r 
to

 e
s
ta

b
lis

h
 a

 w
e

ig
h
te

d
 s

c
o
re

. 

S
te

p
 4

 –
 

T
h
e

 w
e
ig

h
te

d
 s

c
o
re

s
 f

o
r 

e
a
c
h

 c
ri
te

ri
o
n

 a
re

 a
d

d
e
d
 t
o

 e
s
ta

b
lis

h
 a

 t
o

ta
l 
w

e
ig

h
te

d
 s

c
o
re

. 

S
te

p
 5

 –
 

If
 a

 p
ro

je
c
t 
m

e
e
ts

 a
n
y
 o

f 
th

e
 f
in

a
l 
fi
v
e

 c
ri
te

ri
a

 i
n
c
lu

d
in

g
 l
e

g
a

l 
re

q
u

ir
e

m
e

n
ts

, 
s
a

fe
ty

 i
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

, 
re

la
ti
o
n

 t
o
 e

x
is

ti
n

g
 t

o
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S U M M A RY  O F
TA X  LE V Y

BY  F U N D



Summary of 2023 Tax Levy by Fund

Allowable Actual '18 Actual '19 Actual '20 Actual '21 Actual '22 Proposed '23
Max. Rate Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount

Corporate/Health Benefits 1010 0.25/None 78,750,216$             82,554,419$             86,938,814$             90,894,788$             95,801,091$             102,265,100$           

FICA 1020 None 5,609,894$               7,790,658$               7,806,939$               7,799,869$               7,806,394$               7,800,000$               

IMRF 1030 None 13,230,883$             17,440,451$             17,438,577$             17,442,038$             16,099,088$             16,200,000$             

Tort Immunity 1040 None 3,746,986$               1,549,279$               1,547,529$               1,555,189$               2,201,147$               3,175,650$               

Workers's Compensation 1050 None 5,736,911$               1,549,279$               1,547,529$               1,531,263$               2,175,553$               2,250,115$               

TB Sanitarium 2101 0.0750 656,252$                  663,977$                  646,729$                  646,001$                  665,463$                  646,710$                  

Health Department 2102 0.1000 10,013,132$             10,003,913$             10,001,198$             10,001,059$             11,005,736$             11,000,000$             

Highway 2106 0.1000 7,028,245$               7,038,152$               7,044,723$               7,034,237$               7,038,552$               7,550,000$               

County Bridge 2109 0.0500 635,082$                  641,844$                  646,729$                  646,001$                  639,868$                  626,000$                  

Federal Aid Matching 2110 0.0500 63,508$                    66,398$                    69,293$                    71,778$                    76,784$                    55,089$                    

Totals Under Tax Cap 125,471,110$           129,298,369$           133,688,060$           137,622,223$           143,509,676$           151,568,664$           

County Totals 125,471,110$           129,298,369$           133,688,060$           137,622,223$           143,509,676$           151,568,664$           

Community Mental Health Board 0.0500 10,000,000$             

2019 Levy 2020 Levy 2021 Levy 2022 Levy 2023 Levy
Limiting Rate Calculation:

Previous Extension Gross Estimated Assessed Value 24,242,931,373$      25,366,516,837$      262,105,086$           28,029,347,843$      30,653,198,252$      
Exemptions & Abatements (2,110,379,384)$       (2,269,063,491)$       (2,336,127,493)$       (2,434,613,331)$       (2,993,463,580)$       

CPI or 105% 104.0%
22,132,551,989$      23,097,453,346$      23,925,977,593$      25,594,434,512$      27,659,734,672$      

Adjusted Extension Base New Property (248,598,265)$          (323,885,199)$          (358,261,426)$          (425,110,439)$          (423,120,904)$          

Adjusted Valuation Base 21,883,953,754$      22,773,568,147$      23,567,716,167$      25,169,624,073$      27,236,613,768$      
-$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              

Adjusted Extension Base 127,855,061$           132,272,231$           135,559,693$           141,062,779$           149,250,063$           
Adjusted Valuation Base 21,883,953,754$      22,773,568,147$      23,567,716,167$      25,169,624,073$      27,236,613,768$      

Limiting Rate 0.5842% 0.5788% 0.5752% 0.5607% 0.5480%

Summary of Levy by Fund

143,509,676$              

149,250,063$              
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Budget Summary
FY2024 Budget Appropriations with

Plan for FY2025 and FY2026

FY2024 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
County Executive County Board Plan Plan Assumptions for FY2025 and FY2026 Plan

Recommended Approved

Corporate Revenue
General Property Taxes 105,273,872 105,365,100 113,267,483 116,665,507 7.5% increase
Licenses/Permits 1,470,950 1,520,950 1,635,021 1,684,072 7.5% increase
Intergovernmental 89,183,240 89,703,240 96,430,983 99,323,912 7.5% increase 
Charges for Services 31,940,815 32,218,815 33,829,756 34,506,351 5% increase 
Fines and Forfeitures 1,055,600 1,055,600 1,087,268 1,114,450 3% increase
Interest 521,000 2,001,000 2,101,050 2,143,071 5% increase
Rental Income 105,000 105,000 105,000 105,000
Other Financing Sources 27,386,310 27,756,310 29,144,126 29,872,729 Incr 5.0% FY2025, Incr 2.5% FY2026 - FICA/IMRF 
Miscellaneous Revenue 359,825 359,825 359,825 359,825
Funds on Hand 9,233,845 9,933,845 0 0
Anticipated New Revenue 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Revenue Total 268,530,457$           272,019,685$           281,960,511$      289,774,917$      

Corporate Expenses
Personnel Salaries 132,713,524 134,530,018 138,565,919 142,722,896 Incr of 3.0% in 2025 and 3.0% in 2026
Personnel Benefits 56,184,018 56,273,025 57,679,851 59,121,847 Incr of 2.5% for FY2025 and FY2026
Commodities 11,391,583 12,761,195 12,952,613 13,146,902 Incr 1.5% for FY2025 and FY2026
Contractual Services 39,653,526 39,562,641 40,551,707 41,565,500 Incr 2.5% for FY2025 and FY2026
Other 24,248,404 24,248,404 24,854,614 25,475,979 Incr 2.5% for FY2025 and FY2026
Other Operating Expense 75,293,513 76,572,240 77,720,824 79,275,240 Incr 1.5% for FY2025 and 2.0% FY2026
Capital 4,339,402 4,644,402 4,714,068 4,784,779 Incr 1.5% for FY2025 and FY2026

Expense Total 268,530,457$           272,019,685$           279,318,771$      286,817,903$      

Corporate Revenue
Less Expense -$                             -$                             2,641,740$          2,957,013$          



Budget Summary
FY2024 Budget Appropriations with

Plan for FY2025 and FY2026

2024 2024 2024 2025 2026
Fund/Department Department County Exec County Board Plan Plan

Request Recommended Approved

Corporate Fund - Revenue
1010 General Property Taxes 98,890,782         105,273,872      105,365,100       113,267,482.50        116,665,507          

Licenses and Permits 1,471,030           1,470,950          1,520,950           1,635,021                 1,684,072              
Intergovernmental 88,460,458         89,183,240        89,703,240         96,430,983               99,323,912            
Charges for Services 32,158,115         31,940,815        32,218,815         33,829,756               34,506,351            
Fines and Forfeitures 1,143,500           1,055,600          1,055,600           1,087,268                 1,114,450              
Interest 136,000              521,000             2,001,000           2,101,050                 2,143,071              
Rental Income 105,000              105,000             105,000              105,000                    105,000                 
Other Financing Sources 25,621,852         27,386,310        27,756,310         29,144,126               29,872,729            
Miscellaneous Revenue 349,825              359,825             359,825              359,825                    359,825                 
Funds on Hand 108,845              9,233,845          9,933,845           -                           -                         
Anticipated New Revenue 2,000,000           2,000,000          2,000,000           2,000,000                 2,000,000              

Revenue Total 250,445,407$     268,530,457$    272,019,685$     279,960,511$           287,774,917$        

County Board Personnel Salaries 1,972,611           1,937,336          1,937,336           1,995,456                 2,055,320              
1010-110-10000 Personnel Benefits 622,179              622,179             622,179              637,733                    653,677                 

Other Operating Expense 19,437,878         24,273,235        24,594,333         24,963,248               25,462,513            
Capital 80,000                80,000               80,000                81,200                      82,418                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 22,112,668$       26,912,750$      27,233,848$       27,923,286$             28,630,234$          

County Executive Personnel Salaries 892,624              892,624             892,624              919,403                    946,985                 
1010-120-20000 Personnel Benefits 329,763              329,763             329,763              338,007.08               346,457                 

Other Operating Expense 476,350              576,350             476,350              483,495                    493,165                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,698,737$         1,798,737$        1,698,737$         1,745,534$               1,793,632$            

Purchasing Personnel Salaries 170,709              165,709             165,709              170,680                    175,801                 
1010-120-20100 Personnel Benefits 79,267                79,282               79,282                81,264                      83,296                   

Other Operating Expense 266,500              280,200             280,200              284,403                    290,091                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 516,477$            525,191$           525,191$            536,682$                  548,449$               

Description
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Financial Services Personnel Salaries 862,475              859,475             859,475              885,259                    911,817                 
1010-120-20200 Personnel Benefits 825,500              825,632             825,632              846,273                    867,430                 

Other Operating Expense 7,208,150           7,638,150          7,463,150           7,575,097                 7,726,599              
Capital -                      75,000               75,000                76,125                      77,267                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 8,896,125$         9,398,257$        9,223,257$         9,410,104$               9,601,030$            

Human Resources Personnel Salaries 729,066              723,836             723,836              745,551                    767,918                 
1010-120-20300 Personnel Benefits 301,867              301,867             301,867              309,414                    317,149                 

Other Operating Expense 1,687,400           1,646,400          1,674,400           1,699,516                 1,733,506              
Capital 2,800,000           2,000,000          2,000,000           2,030,000                 2,060,450              
Total Departmental Appropriation 5,518,333$         4,672,103$        4,700,103$         4,800,990$               4,904,204$            

Liquor Commission Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1010-120-20401 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 1,000                  1,000                 1,000                  1,015                        1,035                     
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,000$                1,000$               1,000$                1,025$                      1,051$                   

Administrative Adjudication Personnel Salaries 2,024                  2,024                 2,024                  2,085                        2,147                     
1010-120-20402 Personnel Benefits 300                     300                    300                     308                           315                        

Other Operating Expense 70,000                70,000               70,000                71,050                      72,471                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 72,324$              72,324$             72,324$              74,142$                    76,006$                 

Mail Couriers Personnel Salaries 199,398              199,398             199,398              205,380                    211,541                 
1010-120-20402 Personnel Benefits 97,560                97,931               97,931                100,379                    102,889                 

Other Operating Expense 853,775              853,775             853,775              866,582                    883,913                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,150,733$         1,151,104$        1,151,104$         1,180,860$               1,211,390$            
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Transportation Programs Personnel Salaries 70,000                70,000               70,000                72,100                      74,263                   
1010-120-21002 Personnel Benefits 28,367                28,367               28,367                29,076                      29,803                   

Other Operating Expense 358,100              558,100             352,300              357,585                    364,736                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 456,467$            656,467$           656,467$            673,219$                  690,399$               

Safe Passage Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1010-120-21003 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 30,975                30,975               30,975                31,440                      32,068                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 30,975$              30,975$             30,975$              31,749$                    32,543$                 

IDOT Grant Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1010-120-21005 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 37,878                37,878               37,878                38,446                      39,215                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 37,878$              37,878$             37,878$              38,825$                    39,796$                 

Cty Exec Rollup Personnel Salaries 2,926,297 2,913,066 2,913,066 3,000,458 3,090,472
1010-120-20000 thru 21005 Personnel Benefits 1,662,624 1,663,142 1,663,142 1,704,721 1,747,339

Other Operating Expense 10,990,128 11,692,828 11,240,028 11,408,628 11,636,801
Capital -                      2,075,000          2,075,000           2,106,125                 2,137,717              
Total Departmental Appropriation 15,579,048$       18,344,036$      18,097,036$       18,493,130$             18,898,500$          

Meridian Health - Substance Use Svcs Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1010-120-21007 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 77,870 77,870 77,870 79,771                      81,718                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 77,870$              77,870$             77,870$              79,771$                    81,718$                 
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Restore Reinvest and Renew Program (R3) Personnel Salaries 22,068                22,068               22,068                22,730                      23,412                   
1010-120-21011 Personnel Benefits 3,591                  3,591                 3,591                  3,681                        3,773                     

Other Operating Expense 1,303,717           500,000             500,000 -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,329,376$         525,659$           525,659$            26,411$                    27,185$                 

One Time Grants (IDOT) Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1010-120-21901 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     520,000 -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation -$                    -$                   520,000$            -$                         -$                       

COB Maintenance Personnel Salaries 2,385,939           2,243,989          2,368,989           2,440,059                 2,513,260              
1010-120-23001 Personnel Benefits 964,549              964,549             1,019,062           1,044,539                 1,070,652              

Other Operating Expense 3,546,252           3,323,052          3,348,508           3,398,736                 3,466,710              
Capital -                      1,500,000          1,500,000           1,522,500                 1,545,338              
Total Departmental Appropriation 6,896,740$         8,031,590$        8,236,559$         8,433,923$               8,636,270$            

Courthouse Food Service Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1010-120-23005 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 120,000              120,000             135,000              137,025                    139,766                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 120,000              120,000             135,000              138,375                    141,834                 

Info, Communication, & Tech Personnel Salaries 1,551,034           1,551,034          1,551,034           1,597,565                 1,645,492              
1010-120-25000 Personnel Benefits 447,044              499,708             499,708              512,201                    525,006                 

Other Operating Expense 3,081,189           4,621,189          4,621,189           4,690,507                 4,784,317              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 5,079,267           6,671,931          6,671,931           6,832,335                 6,996,770              
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Records Management Personnel Salaries 520,000              520,000             520,000              535,600                    551,668                 
1010-120-26000 Personnel Benefits 240,116              237,222             237,222              243,153                    249,231                 

Other Operating Expense 376,550              356,650             356,650              362,000                    369,240                 
Capital 159,300              159,300             159,300              161,690                    164,115                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,295,966           1,273,172          1,273,172           1,303,571                 1,334,747              

Land Use Personnel Salaries 2,332,105           2,322,105          2,335,105           2,405,158                 2,477,313              
1010-120-27000 Personnel Benefits 913,488              913,488             915,488              938,375                    961,835                 

Other Operating Expense 1,206,910           1,201,910          1,201,910           1,219,939                 1,244,337              
Capital 50,000                15,000               -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 4,502,503           4,452,503          4,452,503           4,574,866                 4,700,629              

PZC Personnel Salaries 34,015                34,015               34,015                35,035                      36,087                   
1010-120-27100 Personnel Benefits 8,544                  9,447                 9,447                  9,683                        9,925                     

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 42,559                43,462               43,462                44,719                      46,012                   

Storm Water Mgmt Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1010-120-27300 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 971,400              971,400             971,400              985,971                    1,005,690              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 971,400              971,400             971,400              995,685                    1,020,577              

Land Use Rollup Personnel Salaries 2,366,120 2,356,120 2,369,120 2,440,194                 2,513,399              
1010-120-27000 thru 27300 Personnel Benefits 922,032 922,935 924,935 948,058                    971,760                 

Other Operating Expense 2,178,310 2,173,310 2,173,310 2,205,910                 2,250,028              
Capital 50,000                15,000               -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 5,516,462 5,467,365 5,467,365 5,615,270 5,767,218
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EMA Personnel Salaries 581,369              557,361             557,361              574,082                    591,304                 
1010-120-29100 Personnel Benefits 214,517              218,206             218,206              223,661                    229,253                 

Other Operating Expense 201,890              198,390             198,390              201,366                    205,393                 
Capital 80,000                -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,077,776           973,957             973,957              1,000,414                 1,027,605              

EMA Radio System Personnel Salaries 478,954              421,754             421,754              434,407                    447,439                 
1010-120-29200 Personnel Benefits 143,337              151,933             151,933              155,731                    159,625                 

Other Operating Expense 174,650              164,650             160,650              163,060                    166,321                 
Capital 280,000              40,000               40,000                40,600                      41,209                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,076,941           778,337             774,337              794,479                    815,168                 

EMA/Radio Rollup Personnel Salaries 1,060,323 979,115 979,115 1,008,488                 1,038,743              
1010-120-29100 thru 29200 Personnel Benefits 357,854 370,139 370,139 379,392                    388,877                 

Other Operating Expense 376,540 363,040 359,040 364,426                    371,714                 
Capital 360,000              40,000               40,000                40,600                      41,209                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,154,717           1,752,294          1,748,294           1,794,893                 1,842,773              

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Exec. Admin Personnel Salaries 318,020              318,020             327,947              337,785                    347,919                 
1010-120-33010 Personnel Benefits 120,142              119,099             119,099              122,076                    125,128                 

Other Operating Expense 1,596,850           1,486,350          1,506,350           1,528,945                 1,559,524              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,035,012           1,923,469          1,953,396           2,000,456                 2,048,690              

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Clerical Personnel Salaries 417,772              415,892             421,932              434,590                    447,628                 
1010-120-33020 Personnel Benefits 216,197              223,872             223,872              229,469                    235,206                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 633,969              639,764             645,804              664,059                    682,833                 
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Sunny Hill Nursing Home Social Services Personnel Salaries 224,622              224,622             231,389              238,331                    245,481                 
1010-120-33030 Personnel Benefits 105,218              105,267             105,267              107,899                    110,596                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 329,840              329,889             336,656              346,229                    356,077                 

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Dietary Personnel Salaries 1,000,447           1,000,447          1,007,439           1,037,662                 1,068,792              
1010-120-33040 Personnel Benefits 480,099              508,166             508,166              520,870                    533,892                 

Other Operating Expense 613,450              633,450             633,450              642,952                    655,811                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,093,996           2,142,063          2,149,055           2,201,769                 2,255,860              

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Housekeeping Personnel Salaries 1,006,925           984,078             994,078              1,023,900                 1,054,617              
1010-120-33050 Personnel Benefits 476,930              509,126             509,126              521,854                    534,901                 

Other Operating Expense 103,500              115,200             115,200              116,928                    119,267                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,587,354           1,608,404          1,618,404           1,662,704                 1,708,245              

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Nursing Admin Personnel Salaries 2,811,378           2,733,170          2,743,212           2,825,508                 2,910,274              
1010-120-33060 Personnel Benefits 797,582              822,972             822,972              843,546                    864,635                 

Other Operating Expense 2,790,000           2,798,000          2,798,000           2,839,970                 2,896,769              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 6,398,960           6,354,142          6,364,184           6,532,540                 6,705,449              

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Rehabilitation Personnel Salaries 195,728              195,728             195,728              201,600                    207,648                 
1010-120-33070 Personnel Benefits 99,921                100,987             100,987              103,512                    106,099                 

Other Operating Expense 5,300                  5,300                 5,300                  5,380                        5,487                     
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 300,949              302,015             302,015              310,494                    319,214                 

Page 8



Budget Summary
FY2024 Budget Appropriations with

Plan for FY2025 and FY2026

2024 2024 2024 2025 2026
Fund/Department Department County Exec County Board Plan Plan

Request Recommended Approved
Description

Sunny Hill Nursing Home C.N.A. Personnel Salaries 3,500,607           2,670,814          2,670,814           2,750,938                 2,833,467              
1010-120-33080 Personnel Benefits 1,558,754           1,405,613          1,405,613           1,440,753                 1,476,772              

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 5,059,361           4,076,427          4,076,427           4,191,692                 4,310,239              

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Activities Personnel Salaries 288,504              288,504             288,504              297,159                    306,074                 
1010-120-33090 Personnel Benefits 166,672              158,783             168,728              172,946                    177,270                 

Other Operating Expense 14,250                14,250               14,250                14,464                      14,753                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 469,426              461,537             471,482              484,590                    498,066                 

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Clerical Nursing Personnel Salaries 221,360              221,360             223,232              229,929                    236,827                 
1010-120-33100 Personnel Benefits 120,234              120,234             122,783              125,853                    128,999                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 341,594              341,594             346,015              355,782                    365,826                 

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Charge Nurse Personnel Salaries 1,624,672           1,624,672          1,624,672           1,673,412                 1,723,615              
1010-120-33110 Personnel Benefits 545,224              618,614             618,614              634,079                    649,931                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,169,895           2,243,286          2,243,286           2,307,492                 2,373,546              

Sunny Hill Nursing Home Rollup Personnel Salaries 11,610,033 10,677,307 10,728,947 11,050,815               11,382,340            
1010-120-33010 thru 33110 Personnel Benefits 4,686,973 4,692,733 4,705,227 4,822,858                 4,943,429              

Other Operating Expense 5,123,350 5,052,550 5,072,550 5,148,638                 5,251,611              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 21,420,356 20,422,590 20,506,724 21,057,805 21,624,044
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Board of Review Personnel Salaries 150,543              150,543             150,543              155,059                    159,711                 
1010-120-87100 Personnel Benefits 77,199                76,296               76,296                78,203                      80,158                   

Other Operating Expense 160,454              56,420               56,420                57,266                      58,412                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 388,196              283,259             283,259              291,093                    299,146                 

Circuit Court Personnel Salaries 2,328,399           1,956,154          1,956,154           2,014,839                 2,075,284              
1010-130-40000 Personnel Benefits 1,117,707           973,707             973,707              998,050                    1,023,001              

Other Operating Expense 1,179,622           1,102,529          1,402,529           1,423,567                 1,452,038              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 4,625,728           4,032,390          4,332,390           4,450,083                 4,571,005              

Probation Personnel Salaries 4,995,190           4,946,190          5,031,295           5,182,234                 5,337,701              
1010-130-40400 Personnel Benefits 1,594,060           1,693,788          1,724,393           1,767,503                 1,811,690              

Other Operating Expense 238,836              258,256             258,256              262,130                    267,372                 
Capital 120,000              -                     20,000                20,300                      20,605                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 6,948,086           6,898,234          7,033,944           7,233,135                 7,438,034              

Probation Problem Solving Courts Personnel Salaries 440,577              439,462             439,462              452,646                    466,225                 
1010-130-40401 Personnel Benefits 171,964              243,650             243,650              249,741                    255,985                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 612,541              683,112             683,112              702,387                    722,210                 

Probation Pre-Trial Personnel Salaries 915,937              913,937             913,937              941,355                    969,596                 
1010-130-40402 Personnel Benefits 311,586              311,586             311,586              319,376                    327,360                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,227,523           1,225,523          1,225,523           1,260,731                 1,296,956              
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Juvenile Detention Personnel Salaries 4,472,722           4,054,936          3,969,831           4,088,926                 4,211,594              
1010-130-40420 Personnel Benefits 1,524,113           1,508,176          1,477,571           1,514,510                 1,552,373              

Other Operating Expense 1,191,280           1,129,230          1,122,930           1,139,774                 1,162,569              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 7,188,115           6,692,342          6,570,332           6,751,149                 6,937,033              

Juvenile Detention Psychology Services Personnel Salaries 714,157              714,157             714,157              735,582                    757,649                 
1010-130-40421 Personnel Benefits 249,767              249,767             249,767              256,011                    262,411                 

Other Operating Expense 79,430                58,330               58,330                59,205                      60,389                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,043,354           1,022,254          1,022,254           1,051,166                 1,080,905              

Public Defender Personnel Salaries 6,848,115           5,978,965          5,978,965           6,158,334                 6,343,084              
1010-130-404500 Personnel Benefits 2,144,148           2,222,002          2,222,002           2,277,552                 2,334,491              

Other Operating Expense 404,850              321,700             571,700              580,276                    591,881                 
Capital -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 9,397,112           8,522,667          8,772,667           9,020,694                 9,275,800              

Jury Commission Personnel Salaries 272,681              213,317             213,317              219,717                    226,308                 
1010-130-40700 Personnel Benefits 79,820                84,357               84,357                86,466                      88,628                   

Other Operating Expense 27,950                26,550               26,550                26,948                      27,487                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 380,451              324,224             324,224              333,358                    342,752                 

Circuit Clerk Personnel Salaries 6,083,708           5,848,011          5,848,011           6,023,451                 6,204,155              
1010-140-45000 Personnel Benefits 3,021,886           3,025,035          3,025,035           3,100,661                 3,178,177              

Other Operating Expense 192,850              172,350             172,350              174,935                    178,434                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 9,298,444           9,045,396          9,045,396           9,300,590                 9,563,038              

Page 11



Budget Summary
FY2024 Budget Appropriations with

Plan for FY2025 and FY2026

2024 2024 2024 2025 2026
Fund/Department Department County Exec County Board Plan Plan

Request Recommended Approved
Description

County Auditor Personnel Salaries 515,361              507,361             507,361              522,582                    538,259                 
1010-150-50000 Personnel Benefits 164,296              171,162             171,162              175,441                    179,827                 

Other Operating Expense 30,960                101,310             101,310              102,830                    104,886                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 710,617              779,833             779,833              801,805                    824,402                 

County Clerk Personnel Salaries 1,863,368           1,293,538          1,293,538           1,332,344                 1,372,314              
1010-160-55000 Personnel Benefits 518,121              483,529             483,529              495,617                    508,008                 

Other Operating Expense 39,675                39,675               39,675                40,270                      41,076                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,421,164           1,816,742          1,816,742           1,868,410                 1,921,561              

County Clerk Elections Personnel Salaries 3,209,350           2,484,086          2,484,086           2,558,609                 2,635,367              
1010-160-55100 Personnel Benefits 486,704              602,298             602,298              617,355                    632,789                 

Other Operating Expense 2,274,500           2,245,000          2,245,000           2,278,675                 2,324,249              
Capital 23,000                23,000               323,000              327,845                    332,763                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 5,993,554           5,354,384          5,654,384           5,803,774                 5,957,206              

County Clerk Combined Personnel Salaries 5,072,718 3,777,624 3,777,624 3,890,953                 4,007,681              
1010-160-55000 thru 55100 Personnel Benefits 1,004,825 1,085,827 1,085,827 1,112,973                 1,140,797              

Other Operating Expense 2,314,175 2,284,675 2,284,675 2,318,945                 2,365,324              
Capital 23,000                23,000               323,000              327,845                    332,763                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 8,414,718 7,171,126 7,471,126 7,672,185 7,878,767

County Coroner Personnel Salaries 1,798,637           1,812,317          1,812,317           1,866,687                 1,922,687              
1010-170-60000 Personnel Benefits 719,421              719,421             719,421              737,407                    755,842                 

Other Operating Expense 777,618              784,118             784,118              795,880                    811,797                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 3,295,676           3,315,856          3,315,856           3,407,296                 3,501,286              
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County Recorder Personnel Salaries 1,043,989           1,042,989          1,042,989           1,074,279                 1,106,507              
1010-180-65000 Personnel Benefits 502,552              502,520             502,520              515,083                    527,960                 

Other Operating Expense 18,610                17,310               17,310                17,570                      17,921                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,565,151           1,562,819          1,562,819           1,607,083                 1,652,611              

Sheriff Administration Personnel Salaries 2,119,890           2,078,759          2,078,759           2,141,122                 2,205,355              
1010-190-70010 Personnel Benefits 824,770              845,861             845,861              867,008                    888,683                 

Other Operating Expense 1,662,125           1,422,625          1,422,625           1,443,964                 1,472,844              
Capital 190,000              245,852             245,852              249,540                    253,283                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 4,796,785           4,593,097          4,593,097           4,713,326                 4,836,799              

Sheriff Telecommunications Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1010-190-70020 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 1,800,000           1,850,426          1,850,426           1,878,182                 1,915,746              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,800,000           1,850,426          1,850,426           1,896,687                 1,944,104              

Sheriff Facility Maintenance Personnel Salaries 1,010,712           1,010,713          1,010,713           1,041,034                 1,072,265              
1010-190-71010 Personnel Benefits 424,943              440,687             440,687              451,704                    462,997                 

Other Operating Expense 512,950              370,950             370,950              376,514                    384,045                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,948,605           1,822,350          1,822,350           1,869,253                 1,917,424              

Sheriff Fleet Maintenance Personnel Salaries 510,300              510,300             510,300              525,609                    541,377                 
1010-190-71020 Personnel Benefits 183,286              184,075             184,075              188,677                    193,394                 

Other Operating Expense 572,278              516,278             524,878              532,751                    543,406                 
Capital 23,000                23,000               23,000                23,345                      23,695                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,288,863           1,233,653          1,242,253           1,273,030                 1,304,610              
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Sheriff - Court House Security Personnel Salaries 1,457,136           1,457,136          1,457,136           1,500,850                 1,545,876              
1010-190-72010 Personnel Benefits 672,324              664,796             664,796              681,416                    698,451                 

Other Operating Expense 21,800                13,800               13,800                14,007                      14,287                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,151,259           2,135,732          2,135,732           2,196,356                 2,258,713              

Sheriff - Part-Time Court House Security Personnel Salaries 2,239,417           1,941,149          1,941,149           1,999,383                 2,059,365              
1010-190-72020 Personnel Benefits 885,177              734,484             734,484              752,846                    771,667                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 3,124,593           2,675,633          2,675,633           2,752,230                 2,831,032              

Sheriff Enforcement Personnel Salaries 16,163,649         15,485,623        15,485,623         15,950,192               16,428,697            
1010-190-73010 Personnel Benefits 7,424,325           7,203,732          7,203,732           7,383,825                 7,568,421              

Other Operating Expense 1,182,647           824,676             824,676              837,046                    853,787                 
Capital 1,397,325           95,750               95,750                97,186                      98,644                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 26,167,946         23,609,781        23,609,781         24,274,282               24,957,671            

Sheriff Homer Glen Personnel Salaries 1,802,863           1,702,862          1,702,862           1,753,948                 1,806,566              
1010-190-73020 Personnel Benefits 850,722              848,620             848,620              869,836                    891,581                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,653,585           2,551,482          2,551,482           2,623,783                 2,698,148              
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Sheriff - School Resource Officer Personnel Salaries 390,874              390,874             390,874              402,600                    414,678                 
1010-190-73030 Personnel Benefits 169,688              173,590             173,590              177,930                    182,378                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 560,562              564,464             564,464              580,530                    597,056                 

Sheriff - Court Holding Personnel Salaries 1,480,472           1,480,472          1,480,472           1,524,886                 1,570,633              
1010-190-73040 Personnel Benefits 688,459              696,400             696,400              713,810                    731,655                 

Other Operating Expense 12,800                6,800                 6,800                  6,902                        7,040                     
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,181,731           2,183,672          2,183,672           2,245,598                 2,309,294              

Sheriff - Civil Process Personnel Salaries 1,689,440           1,689,440          1,689,440           1,740,123                 1,792,327              
1010-190-73050 Personnel Benefits 780,237              780,447             780,447              799,958                    819,957                 

Other Operating Expense 14,320                9,320                 9,320                  9,460                        9,649                     
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,483,997           2,479,207          2,479,207           2,549,614                 2,622,035              

Sheriff - Emergency Response Team Personnel Salaries 3,166,974           3,146,975          3,146,975           3,241,384                 3,338,626              
1010-190-73060 Personnel Benefits 1,396,951           1,396,951          1,396,951           1,431,875                 1,467,672              

Other Operating Expense 83,580                49,581               49,581                50,325                      51,331                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 4,647,506           4,593,507          4,593,507           4,723,755                 4,857,726              

Sheriff - Adult Detention Facility (ADF) Personnel Salaries 21,112,260         19,363,230        19,363,230         19,944,127               20,542,451            
1010-190-74010 Personnel Benefits 9,574,387           8,566,271          8,566,271           8,780,428                 8,999,938              

Other Operating Expense 8,236,604           7,134,967          7,178,967           7,286,652                 7,432,385              
Capital 223,500              -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 39,146,750         35,064,468        35,108,468         36,079,849               37,078,371            
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Sheriff - ADF Food Service Personnel Salaries 651,011              601,324             601,324              619,364                    637,945                 
1010-190-74020 Personnel Benefits 271,601              271,056             271,056              277,832                    284,778                 

Other Operating Expense 1,011,625           863,625             863,625              876,579                    894,111                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,934,237           1,736,005          1,736,005           1,774,010                 1,812,930              

Sheriff - ADF Transport/Holding Personnel Salaries 1,795,459           1,741,635          1,741,635           1,793,884                 1,847,701              
1010-190-74030 Personnel Benefits 837,433              829,966             829,966              850,715                    871,983                 

Other Operating Expense 227,400              226,900             225,000              228,375                    232,943                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,860,292           2,798,501          2,796,601           2,875,224                 2,956,074              

Sheriff - ADF Records Section Personnel Salaries 1,411,969           1,247,344          1,247,344           1,284,764                 1,323,307              
1010-190-74040 Personnel Benefits 605,090              530,732             530,732              544,000                    557,600                 

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,017,059           1,778,076          1,778,076           1,828,765                 1,880,908              

Sheriff - Facility Craftsman Personnel Salaries 697,325              697,325             697,325              718,245                    739,792                 
1010-190-74050 Personnel Benefits 244,245              248,773             248,773              254,992                    261,367                 

Other Operating Expense 1,592,450           658,250             652,350              662,135                    675,378                 
Capital 242,000              72,500               72,500                73,588                      74,691                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,776,020           1,676,848          1,670,948           1,712,757                 1,755,665              

Sheriff - Warrants Personnel Salaries 945,752              932,862             932,862              960,848                    989,673                 
1010-190-75010 Personnel Benefits 413,886              395,074             395,074              404,951                    415,075                 

Other Operating Expense 2,800                  2,800                 2,800                  2,842                        2,899                     
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,362,438           1,330,736          1,330,736           1,368,641                 1,407,633              
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Sheriff - Investigations Personnel Salaries 3,043,959           3,015,216          3,015,216           3,105,672                 3,198,843              
1010-190-75020 Personnel Benefits 1,346,505           1,307,962          1,307,962           1,340,661                 1,374,178              

Other Operating Expense 132,064              124,064             117,037              118,793                    121,168                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 4,522,528           4,447,242          4,440,215           4,566,210                 4,695,807              

Sheriff - Gang Suppression Unit Personnel Salaries 1,175,570           1,168,570          1,168,570           1,203,627                 1,239,736              
1010-190-75020 Personnel Benefits 478,505              431,222             431,222              442,003                    453,053                 

Other Operating Expense 3,000                  1,200                 1,200                  1,218                        1,242                     
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,657,075           1,600,992          1,600,992           1,646,848                 1,694,025              

Sheriff - Crime Scene Investigation Personnel Salaries 1,379,717           1,379,717          1,379,717           1,421,109                 1,463,742              
1010-190-75040 Personnel Benefits 656,553              598,864             598,864              613,836                    629,181                 

Other Operating Expense 224,039              213,389             213,389              216,590                    220,922                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,260,309           2,191,970          2,191,970           2,253,451                 2,316,673              

Sheriff - Special Operation Group Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1010-190-75050 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 93,215                48,215               48,215                48,938                      49,917                   
Capital 53,406                -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 146,621              48,215               48,215                49,273                      50,355                   

Sheriff Combined Personnel Salaries 64,244,748 61,041,526 61,041,526 62,872,772               64,758,955            
101-50-600 thru 626 Personnel Benefits 28,729,086 27,149,563 27,149,563 27,828,302               28,524,010            

Other Operating Expense 17,385,697 14,337,866 14,375,639 14,591,274               14,883,099            
Capital 2,129,231 437,102             437,102              443,659                    450,313                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 112,488,762 102,966,057 103,003,830 105,853,473 108,783,053
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State's Attorney Personnel Salaries 13,474,736         13,169,406        14,653,556         15,093,163               15,545,958            
1010-200-80000 Personnel Benefits 4,960,937           4,933,697          4,953,697           5,077,539                 5,204,478              

Other Operating Expense 837,995              800,170             787,170              798,978                    814,957                 
Capital 160,000              10,000               10,000                10,150                      10,302                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 19,433,668         18,913,273        20,404,423         20,985,936               21,584,157            

County Treasurer Personnel Salaries 1,156,267           1,146,267          1,238,971           1,276,140                 1,314,424              
1010-210-83000 Personnel Benefits 505,797              508,152             508,152              520,856                    533,877                 

Other Operating Expense 158,770              142,270             142,270              144,404                    147,292                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,820,834           1,796,689          1,889,393           1,942,717                 1,997,559              

Regional Office of Education Personnel Salaries 557,850              557,850             607,850              626,086                    644,868                 
1010-220-85000 Personnel Benefits 208,618              208,618             208,618              213,833                    219,179                 

Other Operating Expense 39,775                39,775               104,475              106,042                    108,163                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 806,243              806,243             920,943              946,955                    973,708                 

Supervisor of Assessment Personnel Salaries 1,102,809           1,026,481          1,026,481           1,057,275                 1,088,994              
1010-410-87000 Personnel Benefits 434,000              470,005             470,005              481,755                    493,799                 

Other Operating Expense 1,241,186           951,430             946,430              960,626                    979,839                 
Capital 5,500                  -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,783,495           2,447,916          2,442,916           2,508,591                 2,576,053              

Merit Commission Personnel Salaries 215,996              215,996             215,996              222,476                    229,150                 
1010-420-89000 Personnel Benefits 70,491                70,491               70,491                72,253                      74,060                   

Other Operating Expense 155,450              155,500             155,500              157,833                    160,989                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 441,937              441,987             441,987              454,076                    466,499                 
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Total Corporate Expense Personnel Salaries 140,797,496 132,713,524 134,530,018 138,565,919             142,722,896          
Personnel Benefits 57,495,645 56,184,018 56,273,025 57,679,851               59,121,847            
Other Operating Expense 71,743,575 75,293,513 76,572,240 77,720,824               79,275,240            
Capital 3,087,031 4,339,402 4,644,402 4,714,068                 4,784,779              
Total Departmental Appropriation 273,123,746 268,530,457 272,019,685 279,318,771 286,817,903

Total Corporate Revenue 250,445,407       268,530,457      272,019,685       279,960,511             287,774,917          

Net Revenue Less Expense (22,678,339)        -                     -                      641,740                    957,013                 

Special Funds
FICA Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1020-120-20201 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 9,318,869           10,216,152        10,216,152         10,369,394               10,576,782            
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 9,318,869           10,216,152        10,216,152         10,522,637               10,838,316            

IMRF Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
1030-120-20202 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 18,613,342         18,735,300        18,739,300         19,020,390               19,400,797            
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 18,613,342         18,735,300        18,739,300         19,289,041               19,854,963            

Tort Immunity Personnel Salaries 160,184              160,185             160,185              164,991                    169,940                 
1040-120-20302 Personnel Benefits 218,938              59,723               59,723                61,216                      62,746                   

Other Operating Expense 3,942,500           3,939,000          3,939,000           3,998,085                 4,078,047              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 4,321,622           4,158,908          4,158,908           4,263,682                 4,371,099              
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Workers Compensation Personnel Salaries 180,541              180,541             180,541              185,957                    191,536                 
1050-120-20301 Personnel Benefits 5,654,124           5,658,486          5,658,486           5,799,948                 5,944,947              

Other Operating Expense 27,000                12,000               12,000                12,180                      12,424                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 5,861,665           5,851,027          5,851,027           5,998,205                 6,149,090              

9-1-1 Personnel Salaries 1,557,164           1,557,164          1,557,164           1,603,879                 1,651,995              
2002-110-10002 Personnel Benefits 518,616              518,616             518,616              531,581                    544,871                 

Other Operating Expense 9,444,220           9,444,220          9,444,220           9,585,883                 9,777,601              
Capital 1,480,000           1,480,000          1,480,000           1,502,200                 1,524,733              
Total Departmental Appropriation 13,000,000         13,000,000        13,000,000         13,312,195               13,632,120            

RTA Tax Revenue Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2003-110-10003 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 17,100,000         17,100,000        19,100,000         19,386,500               19,774,230            
Capital 19,247,700         19,247,700        17,247,700         17,506,416               17,769,012            
Total Departmental Appropriation 36,347,700         36,347,700        36,347,700         37,083,916               37,835,949            

Tuberculosis Clinic Personnel Salaries 428,842              428,842             428,842              441,707                    454,958                 
2101-120-32000 Personnel Benefits 153,511              153,511             153,511              157,349                    161,282                 

Other Operating Expense 277,340              281,344             281,344              285,564                    291,275                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 859,693              863,697             863,697              886,575                    910,077                 

Health Dept Administration Personnel Salaries 2,641,486           2,745,729          2,745,729           2,828,101                 2,912,944              
2102-120-34010 Personnel Benefits 1,029,654           1,040,640          1,040,640           1,066,656                 1,093,322              

Other Operating Expense 5,440,277           5,457,677          5,457,677           5,539,542                 5,650,333              
Capital 10,000                10,000               10,000                10,150                      10,302                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 9,121,417           9,254,046          9,254,046           9,496,124                 9,744,621              
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Health Dept Emergency Prep & Response Personnel Salaries 298,366              304,119 304,119 313,243                    322,640                 
2102-120-34020 Personnel Benefits 114,547              115,368 115,368 118,252                    121,209                 

Other Operating Expense 54,981                54,981 54,981 55,806                      56,922                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 467,894              474,468 474,468 487,763                    501,434                 

Health Dept Environmental Personnel Salaries 1,792,336           1,804,844          1,804,844           1,858,989                 1,914,759              
2102-120-34030 Personnel Benefits 852,436              854,243             854,243              875,599                    897,489                 

Other Operating Expense 491,836              491,836             491,836              499,214                    509,198                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 3,136,608           3,150,923          3,150,923           3,235,655                 3,322,731              

Health Dept Behavioral Health Personnel Salaries 4,905,949           6,100,345          5,220,514           5,377,129                 5,538,443              
2102-120-34040 Personnel Benefits 1,990,294           2,435,480          2,140,242           2,193,748                 2,248,592              

Other Operating Expense 966,169 1,316,169 1,159,427 1,176,818                 1,200,355              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 7,862,412           9,851,994          8,520,183           8,757,941                 9,002,407              

Health Dept Family Health Svcs Personnel Salaries 4,537,355           4,576,454          4,576,454           4,713,748                 4,855,160              
2102-120-34050 Personnel Benefits 1,968,441           1,974,132          1,974,132           2,023,485                 2,074,072              

Other Operating Expense 632,528              554,667             554,667              562,987                    574,247                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 7,138,324           7,105,253          7,105,253           7,302,743                 7,505,812              

Health Dept Community Health Center Personnel Salaries 8,231,900           8,492,309          8,602,309           8,860,378                 9,126,190              
2102-120-34060 Personnel Benefits 3,161,216           3,157,227          3,190,857           3,270,628                 3,352,394              

Other Operating Expense 3,497,000           3,497,000          3,509,500           3,562,143                 3,633,385              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 14,890,116         15,146,536        15,302,666         15,708,120               16,124,700            
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Health Dept Combined Personnel Salaries 22,407,392 24,023,800 23,253,969 23,951,588               24,670,136            
2102-120-34010 thru 34060 Personnel Benefits 9,116,588 9,577,090 9,315,482 9,548,369                 9,787,078              

Other Operating Expense 11,082,791 11,372,330 11,228,088 11,396,509               11,624,440            
Capital 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,150                      10,302                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 42,616,771 44,983,220 43,807,539 44,988,347 46,201,704

Animal Control Personnel Salaries 946,812              946,812             946,812              975,216                    1,004,473              
2103-120-31000 Personnel Benefits 338,345              355,192             355,192              364,072                    373,174                 

Other Operating Expense 379,700              379,700             379,700              385,396                    393,103                 
Capital 3,300,000           300,000             300,000              304,500                    309,068                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 4,964,857           1,981,704          1,981,704           2,032,084                 2,083,806              

Laraway Consolidated Dispatch Center Personnel Salaries 6,531,886           6,531,886          6,531,886           6,727,843                 6,929,678              
2104-120-29300 Personnel Benefits 2,004,762           2,004,762          2,004,762           2,054,881                 2,106,253              

Other Operating Expense 260,652              260,652             260,652              264,562                    269,853                 
Capital 63,500                63,500               63,500                64,453                      65,419                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 8,860,800           8,860,800          8,860,800           9,113,662                 9,373,806              

GIS Personnel Salaries 423,939              423,939             423,939              436,657                    449,757                 
2105-120-25100 Personnel Benefits 129,393              152,785             152,785              156,605                    160,520                 

Other Operating Expense 433,424              404,278             404,278              410,342                    418,549                 
Capital -                      -                     30,000                30,450                      30,907                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 986,755              981,002             1,011,002           1,037,636                 1,064,988              

GIS Mapping & Planning Personnel Salaries 865,241              776,586             776,586              799,884                    823,880                 
2105-410-25110 Personnel Benefits 384,531              367,013             367,013              376,188                    385,593                 

Other Operating Expense 149,243              108,840             108,840              110,473                    112,682                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,399,015           1,252,439          1,252,439           1,287,442                 1,323,433              
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Highway Administration Personnel Salaries 6,550,304           6,550,304          6,550,304           6,746,813                 6,949,218              
2106-120-36100 Personnel Benefits 2,377,402           2,338,100          2,338,100           2,396,553                 2,456,466              

Other Operating Expense 1,772,850           1,783,850          1,783,850           1,810,608                 1,846,820              
Capital 2,040,200           2,040,200          2,690,300           2,730,655                 2,771,614              
Total Departmental Appropriation 12,740,756         12,712,454        13,362,554         13,695,794               14,037,844            

County Motor Fuel Personnel Salaries 185,985              185,985             185,985              191,565                    197,311                 
2107-120-36300 Personnel Benefits 46,658                45,545               45,545                46,684                      47,851                   

Other Operating Expense 20,015,000         20,016,113        20,016,113         20,316,355               20,722,682            
Capital 73,000,000         73,000,000        73,000,000         74,095,000               75,206,425            
Total Departmental Appropriation 93,247,643         93,247,643        93,247,643         94,799,764               96,379,016            

Township Motor Fuel Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2108-120-36400 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 7,725,000           7,725,000          7,725,000           7,840,875                 7,997,693              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 7,725,000           7,725,000          7,725,000           7,902,125                 8,083,438              

County Bridge Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2109-120-36500 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 531,000              531,000             531,000              538,965                    549,744                 
Capital 1,000,000           1,000,000          1,000,000           1,015,000                 1,030,225              
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,531,000           1,531,000          1,531,000           1,559,275                 1,588,107              

Matching Tax Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2110-120-36600 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 60,000                60,000               60,000                60,900                      62,118                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 60,000                60,000               60,000                61,500                      63,038                   
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County Owned Parking Lot Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2111-120-24000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 285,000              285,000             485,000              492,275                    502,121                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 285,000              285,000             485,000              497,085                    509,472                 

Veteran's Assistance Commission Personnel Salaries 669,657              669,657             669,657              689,747                    710,439                 
2112-120-35000 Personnel Benefits 240,193              252,576             252,576              258,890                    265,363                 

Other Operating Expense 174,085              174,085             174,085              176,696                    180,230                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,083,936           1,096,318          1,096,318           1,126,823                 1,158,188              

Resource Recovery and Engery Personnel Salaries 693,945              693,945             693,945              714,763                    736,206                 
2113-120-24000 Personnel Benefits 258,396              260,870             260,870              267,392                    274,077                 

Other Operating Expense 2,098,524           2,098,524          2,098,524           2,130,002                 2,172,602              
Capital 76,600                76,600               76,600                77,749                      78,915                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 3,127,465           3,129,939          3,129,939           3,210,817                 3,293,808              

County Option Motor Fuel Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2114-120-36310 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 2,415,000           2,415,000          2,415,000           2,451,225                 2,500,250              
Capital 59,500,000         59,500,000        59,500,000         60,392,500               61,298,388            
Total Departmental Appropriation 61,915,000         61,915,000        61,915,000         62,867,875               63,835,647            

Cannabis Retailer's Tax Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2115-120-20010 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 2,645,000           2,375,000          2,375,000           2,410,625                 2,458,838              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,645,000           2,375,000          2,375,000           2,434,375                 2,495,234              
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Renewable Natural Gas Facility Personnel Salaries 262,138              262,138             267,738              275,770                    284,043                 
2116-120-39010 Personnel Benefits 80,223                80,223               82,723                84,791                      86,911                   

Other Operating Expense 11,950,850         13,323,019        13,314,919         13,514,643               13,784,936            
Capital 800,000              800,000             800,000              812,000                    824,180                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 13,093,211         14,465,380        14,465,380         14,812,452               15,168,350            

National Opioid Settlement Fund Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2117-120-20011 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 1,650,000           525,000             450,000              456,750                    465,885                 
Capital -                      1,125,000          1,200,000           1,218,000                 1,236,270              
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,650,000           1,650,000          1,650,000           1,679,250                 1,709,051              

Community Health Mental Board Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2118-120-20501 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 13,108,845         10,000,000        10,000,000         10,150,000               10,353,000            
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 13,108,845         10,000,000        10,000,000         10,259,838               10,526,473            

Court Appointed Special Advocacy Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2201-130-40300 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 30,000                30,000 50,000 50,750                      51,765                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 30,000                30,000 50,000 51,250                      52,531                   

Law Library Personnel Salaries 158,045              158,045             158,045              162,786                    167,670                 
2202-130-40600 Personnel Benefits 55,880                58,848               58,848                60,319                      61,827                   

Other Operating Expense 263,348              219,990             219,990              223,290                    227,756                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 477,273              436,883             436,883              448,261                    459,943                 
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Probation Services Fee Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2203-130-40410 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 913,480              913,480             913,480              927,182                    945,726                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 913,480              913,480             913,480              934,580                    956,181                 

Child Exchange Center Personnel Salaries 40,000                40,000               -                      -                           -                         
2204-130-40200 Personnel Benefits 3,060                  3,060                 -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 86,940                86,940               300,000              304,500                    310,590                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 130,000              130,000             300,000              307,500                    315,188                 

Foreclosure Mediation Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2205-130-40100 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 350,000              350,000             350,000              355,250                    362,355                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 350,000              350,000             350,000              358,680                    367,576                 

Circuit Clerk Automation Personnel Salaries 738,704              738,704             738,704              760,865                    783,691                 
2301-140-45100 Personnel Benefits 233,796              235,402             235,402              241,287                    247,319                 

Other Operating Expense 681,600              681,600             681,600              691,824                    705,660                 
Capital 310,500              310,500             310,500              315,158                    319,885                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,964,600           1,966,206          1,966,206           2,014,670                 2,064,390              

Circuit Clerk Alimony/Child Support Personnel Salaries 45,593                45,594               45,594                46,962                      48,371                   
2302-140-45400 Personnel Benefits 24,219                24,753               24,753                25,372                      26,006                   

Other Operating Expense 6,950                  51,653               51,653                52,428                      53,476                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 76,763                122,000             122,000              125,263                    128,614                 
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Circuit Clerk Document Storage Personnel Salaries 579,415              579,415             579,415              596,797                    614,701                 
2303-140-45200 Personnel Benefits 277,594              268,129             268,129              274,832                    281,703                 

Other Operating Expense 192,000              199,456             199,456              202,448                    206,497                 
Capital 25,000                25,000               25,000                25,375                      25,756                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,074,009           1,072,000          1,072,000           1,101,267                 1,131,346              

Circuit Clerk Operations & Admin Personnel Salaries 377,026              377,027             377,027              388,338                    399,988                 
2304-140-45300 Personnel Benefits 125,823              127,838             127,838              131,034                    134,310                 

Other Operating Expense 26,000                84,135               84,135                85,397                      87,105                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 528,850              589,000             589,000              605,545                    622,559                 

Circuit Clerk Electronic Citation Personnel Salaries 68,173                68,173 68,173 70,218                      72,325                   
2302-140-45500 Personnel Benefits 27,267                28,096 28,096 28,798                      29,518                   

Other Operating Expense 140,000              182,731 182,731 185,472                    189,181                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 235,439              279,000 279,000 286,116                    293,417                 

SAO State Money Laundering Fund Personnel Salaries 132,500              132,500 132,500 136,475                    140,569                 
2401-200-80400 Personnel Benefits 16,661                28,623 28,623 29,339                      30,072                   

Other Operating Expense 198,839              246,877 246,877 250,580                    255,592                 
Capital 160,000              160,000 160,000 162,400                    164,836                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 508,000              568,000 568,000 580,795                    593,898                 

SAO Automation Fund Personnel Salaries -                      0 0 -                           -                         
2402-200-80300 Personnel Benefits -                      0 0 -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 75,000                75,000 75,000 76,125                      77,648                   
Capital 25,000                25,000 25,000 25,375                      25,756                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 100,000              100,000 100,000 101,600                    103,227                 
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States Attorney Problem Solving Court Personnel Salaries 761,579              761,579             761,579              784,426                    807,959                 
2403-200-80200 Personnel Benefits 320,976              321,790             321,790              329,835                    338,081                 

Other Operating Expense 1,045,186           875,685             875,685              888,820                    906,597                 
Capital 627,726              1,388,985          1,038,985           1,054,570                 1,070,388              
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,755,467           3,348,039          2,998,039           3,064,814                 3,133,194              

SAO Children's Advocacy Center Personnel Salaries 1,046,067           1,046,067          1,046,067           1,077,449                 1,109,772              
2404-200-80100 Personnel Benefits 412,969              407,367             407,367              417,551                    427,990                 

Other Operating Expense 302,283              307,886             152,886              155,179                    158,283                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,761,319           1,761,320          1,606,320           1,651,412                 1,697,784              

SAO State Drug Forfeiture Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2406-200-80500 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 438,400              438,400             438,400              444,976                    453,876                 
Capital 90,000                90,000               90,000                91,350                      92,720                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 528,400              528,400             528,400              540,566                    553,019                 

SAO Federal Drug Forfeiture Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2407-200-80550 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 249,100              249,100             249,100              252,837                    257,893                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 249,100              249,100             249,100              255,297                    261,648                 

Sheriff's Off Duty Assignment Personnel Salaries 425,000              425,000             425,000              437,750                    450,883                 
2501-190-76010 Personnel Benefits 130,000              122,513             122,513              125,576                    128,715                 

Other Operating Expense 4,400                  4,400                 4,400                  4,466                        4,555                     
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 559,400              551,913             551,913              567,836                    584,220                 
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Sheriff's Truck/DUI Fines Personnel Salaries 225,000              225,000             225,000              231,750                    238,703                 
2502-190-76020 Personnel Benefits 81,500                66,826               66,826                68,497                      70,209                   

Other Operating Expense 90,000                90,000               90,000                91,350                      93,177                   
Capital 250,000              250,000             250,000              253,750                    257,556                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 646,500              631,826             631,826              645,627                    659,759                 

Sheriffs Restricted Fund Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2503-190-76030 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 2,207,000           2,217,000          2,217,000           2,250,255                 2,295,260              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,207,000           2,217,000          2,217,000           2,271,525                 2,327,400              

Sheriff's Arrestee Medical Cost Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2504-190-76040 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 20,000                25,000               25,000                25,375                      25,883                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 20,000                25,000               25,000                25,625                      26,266                   

Sheriff, DOJ Federal Forfeiture Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2506-190-77010 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 122,000              125,000             125,000              126,875                    129,413                 
Capital 250,000              75,000               75,000                76,125                      77,267                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 372,000              200,000             200,000              203,925                    207,932                 

Sheriff, DOT Federal Forfeiture Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2507-190-77020 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 287,500              287,500             287,500              291,813                    297,649                 
Capital 340,000              340,000             340,000              345,100                    350,277                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 627,500              627,500             627,500              639,213                    651,158                 
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Sheriff, State Money Laundering Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2508-190-77030 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 151,000              151,000             151,000              153,265                    156,330                 
Capital 40,000                40,000               40,000                40,600                      41,209                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 191,000              191,000             191,000              193,870                    196,783                 

Sheriff, State Drug Forfeiture Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2509-190-77040 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 172,250              112,250             112,250              113,934                    116,212                 
Capital 40,500                40,500               40,500                41,108                      41,724                   
Total Departmental Appropriation 212,750              152,750             152,750              155,764                    158,841                 

Sheriff, Pre-Adjudicated Forfeiture Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2510-190-77050 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 150,000              150,000             150,000              152,250                    155,295                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 150,000              150,000             150,000              153,750                    157,594                 

County Clerk Automation Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2601-160-55000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 19,750                19,750               19,750                20,046                      20,447                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 19,750                19,750               19,750                20,049                      20,352                   

County Clerk Document Storage Personnel Salaries 60,000                60,000               60,000                61,800                      63,654                   
2602-160-55200 Personnel Benefits 4,590                  4,590                 4,590                  4,705                        4,822                     

Other Operating Expense 436,050              436,050             436,050              442,591                    451,443                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 500,640              500,640             500,640              513,401                    526,489                 
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Treasurer Automation Personnel Salaries 50,400                50,400               50,400                51,912                      53,469                   
2603-210-83100 Personnel Benefits 25,405                25,465               25,465                26,102                      26,754                   

Other Operating Expense 102,150              102,150             102,150              103,682                    105,756                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 177,955              178,015             178,015              182,450                    187,000                 

Recorders Automation Personnel Salaries 135,168              135,168             135,168              139,223                    143,400                 
2604-180-65100 Personnel Benefits 73,255                74,018               74,018                75,868                      77,765                   

Other Operating Expense 1,344,950           1,316,950          1,316,950           1,336,704                 1,363,438              
Capital 8,868                  8,868                 8,868                  9,001                        9,136                     
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,562,241           1,535,004          1,535,004           1,573,670                 1,613,317              

Recorder GIS Automation Personnel Salaries 94,346                94,346               94,346                97,176                      100,092                 
2604-180-65200 Personnel Benefits 48,445                49,972               49,972                51,221                      52,502                   

Other Operating Expense 1,000                  1,000                 1,000                  1,015                        1,035                     
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 143,791              145,318             145,318              149,423                    153,644                 

Recorder Rental Housing Personnel Salaries 61,010                61,010               61,010                62,840                      64,726                   
2604-180-65300 Personnel Benefits 27,246                27,035               27,035                27,711                      28,404                   

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 88,256                88,045               88,045                90,551                      93,129                   

Public Defender Automation Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2605-130-40510 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 15,000                15,000               15,000                15,225                      15,530                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 15,000                15,000               15,000                15,325                      15,657                   

Page 31



Budget Summary
FY2024 Budget Appropriations with

Plan for FY2025 and FY2026

2024 2024 2024 2025 2026
Fund/Department Department County Exec County Board Plan Plan

Request Recommended Approved
Description

EMA Nuclear Safety Personnel Salaries 30,000                30,000               30,000                30,900                      31,827                   
2701-120-30001 Personnel Benefits 11,643                11,463               11,463                11,750                      12,043                   

Other Operating Expense 13,800                18,537               18,537                18,815                      19,191                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 55,443                60,000               60,000                61,550                      63,142                   

EMA Warning & Training Personnel Salaries 32,000                32,000               32,000                32,960                      33,949                   
2702-120-30002 Personnel Benefits 14,099                14,099               14,099                14,451                      14,813                   

Other Operating Expense 40,500                123,901             123,901              125,760                    128,275                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 86,599                170,000             170,000              174,136                    178,376                 

Comm Development Block Grant (CDBG) Personnel Salaries 412,648              412,648             412,748              425,130                    437,884                 
2705-120-28001 Personnel Benefits 147,343              147,343             147,443              151,129                    154,907                 

Other Operating Expense 4,243,988           4,243,988          4,243,788           4,307,445                 4,393,594              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 4,803,979           4,803,979          4,803,979           4,926,046                 5,051,225              

Comm Development Home Program Personnel Salaries 203,261              203,261             203,361              209,462                    215,746                 
2706-120-28002 Personnel Benefits 72,575                72,575               72,675                74,492                      76,354                   

Other Operating Expense 3,103,700           3,103,700          3,103,500           3,150,053                 3,213,054              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 3,379,536           3,379,536          3,379,536           3,465,041                 3,552,715              

Justice Assistance Grants Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2707-120-21001 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 50,000                50,000               50,000                50,750                      51,765                   
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 50,000                50,000               50,000                51,130                      52,286                   
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Budget Summary
FY2024 Budget Appropriations with

Plan for FY2025 and FY2026

2024 2024 2024 2025 2026
Fund/Department Department County Exec County Board Plan Plan

Request Recommended Approved
Description

Workforce Development Personnel Salaries 168,769              168,769             168,769              173,832                    179,047                 
2708-120-22100 Personnel Benefits 60,941                60,995               60,995                62,520                      64,083                   

Other Operating Expense 161,200              161,200             161,200              163,618                    166,890                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 390,910              390,964             390,964              401,436                    412,193                 

Workforce Services Personnel Salaries 1,215,637           1,295,637          1,295,637           1,334,506                 1,374,541              
2709-120-22000 Personnel Benefits 553,028              552,036             552,036              565,837                    579,983                 

Other Operating Expense 5,682,226           5,722,226          5,752,226           5,838,509                 5,955,280              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 7,450,891           7,569,899          7,599,899           7,795,225                 7,995,611              

Emergency Rental Assistance Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2712-120-21008 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 5,800,000           5,800,000          5,800,000           5,887,000                 6,004,740              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 5,800,000           5,800,000          5,800,000           5,945,000                 6,093,625              

American Rescue Plan Personnel Salaries 1,288,153           1,288,153          1,288,153           1,326,798                 1,366,602              
2713-120-21010 Personnel Benefits 1,399,372           1,399,372          1,399,372           1,434,356                 1,470,215              

Other Operating Expense 83,834,683         90,317,475        89,732,475         91,078,462               92,900,031            
Capital 11,704,500         6,995,000          7,580,000           7,693,700                 7,809,106              
Total Departmental Appropriation 98,226,708         100,000,000      100,000,000       102,426,294             104,912,236          

Indemnity Fund Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
2801-210-83110 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     100,000              101,500                    103,530                 
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation -                      -                     100,000              102,500                    105,063                 
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Budget Summary
FY2024 Budget Appropriations with

Plan for FY2025 and FY2026

2024 2024 2024 2025 2026
Fund/Department Department County Exec County Board Plan Plan

Request Recommended Approved
Description

Captial Improvement Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
3001-110-11000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 4,355,550           4,155,550          4,247,550           4,311,263                 4,397,489              
Capital 9,603,000           6,435,000          6,343,000           6,438,145                 6,534,717              
Total Departmental Appropriation 13,958,550         10,590,550        10,590,550         10,791,884               10,997,299            

Vehicle Replacement Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
3002-110-11001 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital 1,670,800           800,000             800,000              812,000                    824,180                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,670,800           800,000             800,000              812,000                    824,180                 

Facilities Capital Equipment Replacement Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
3003-110-11002 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      250,000             250,000              253,750                    258,825                 
Capital 2,112,252           1,862,252          1,862,252           1,890,186                 1,918,539              
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,112,252           2,112,252          2,112,252           2,146,436                 2,181,195              

Judicial Facility Fee Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
3102-110-11003 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 1,315,000           1,315,000          1,315,000           1,334,725                 1,361,420              
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,315,000           1,315,000          1,315,000           1,347,875                 1,381,572              

Clearview Debt Service Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
4001-110-12100 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
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Budget Summary
FY2024 Budget Appropriations with

Plan for FY2025 and FY2026

2024 2024 2024 2025 2026
Fund/Department Department County Exec County Board Plan Plan

Request Recommended Approved
Description

Debt Service 2010 Road Bonds Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
4002-110-12000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 0 0 0 -                           -                         
Capital 7,739,160           7,739,160          7,739,160           7,855,247                 7,973,076              
Total Departmental Appropriation 7,739,160           7,739,160          7,739,160           7,855,247                 7,973,076              

Debt Service GO Ref Series 2014 Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
4004-110-12000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense 0 0 0 -                           -                         
Capital 2,784,000           2,784,000          2,784,000           2,825,760                 2,868,146              
Total Departmental Appropriation 2,784,000           2,784,000          2,784,000           2,825,760                 2,868,146              

Debt Service GO Ref Series 2015A Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
4005-110-12000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     0 -                           -                         
Capital 713,400              713,400             713,400              724,101                    734,963                 
Total Departmental Appropriation 713,400              713,400             713,400              724,101                    734,963                 

Debt Service GO Ref Series 2020 Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
4006-110-12000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     0 -                           -                         
Capital 7,113,115           7,113,115          7,113,115           7,219,812                 7,328,109              
Total Departmental Appropriation 7,113,115           7,113,115          7,113,115           7,219,812                 7,328,109              

Debt Service GO Ref Series 2016A Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
4201-110-12000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     0 -                           -                         
Capital 1,455,550           1,455,550          1,455,550           1,477,383                 1,499,544              
Total Departmental Appropriation 1,455,550           1,455,550          1,455,550           1,477,383                 1,499,544              
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Budget Summary
FY2024 Budget Appropriations with

Plan for FY2025 and FY2026

2024 2024 2024 2025 2026
Fund/Department Department County Exec County Board Plan Plan

Request Recommended Approved
Description

Debt Service GO Ref Series 2019A Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
4202-110-12000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital 5,250,180           5,250,180          5,250,180           5,328,933                 5,408,867              
Total Departmental Appropriation 5,250,180           5,250,180          5,250,180           5,328,933                 5,408,867              

Debt Service RNG Facility Series 2021A Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
4203-110-12000 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital 4,619,050           4,619,050          4,619,050           4,688,336                 4,758,661              
Total Departmental Appropriation 4,619,050           4,619,050          4,619,050           4,688,336                 4,758,661              

OPEB Personnel Salaries -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
7001-120-20303 Personnel Benefits -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Other Operating Expense -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Capital -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         
Total Departmental Appropriation -                      -                     -                      -                           -                         

Total Special Funds Personnel Salaries 50,212,524 51,820,280 51,016,249 52,546,736 54,123,139
Personnel Benefits 25,669,368 25,956,700 25,694,732 26,337,100 26,995,528
Other Operating Expense 254,183,058 258,872,967 260,564,285 254,221,249 259,305,674
Capital 217,450,601 207,163,560 206,061,660 209,152,585 212,289,874
Total Departmental Appropriation 547,515,551 543,813,507 543,336,926 543,076,549 554,832,570

Combined Corporate Personnel Salaries 191,010,020 184,533,804 185,546,267 191,112,655             196,846,035          
and Special Funds Personnel Benefits 83,165,013 82,140,718 81,967,757 84,016,951               86,117,375            

Other Operating Expense 325,926,633 334,166,480 337,136,525 331,942,073             338,580,914          
Capital 220,537,632 211,502,962 210,706,062 213,866,653             217,074,653          
Total Departmental Appropriation 820,639,297       812,343,964      815,356,611       824,074,570             843,359,524          
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